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COVER PAGE FOR TEST REPORT

Test Item Description: Panel PC

Model/Type Reference: P1-PXXXX, TPC-650XXXX and TPC-642XXX-XXXX where X may be any
alphanumeric character or blank.

Rating(s): 24 Vdc, 2.2 A for Model TPC-650XXXX and P1-PXXXX;
24 Vdc, 1.5 A for Model TPC-642XXX-XXXX

Standards: IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

Applicant Name and Address: ADVANTECH CO LTD
ATH FL

108-3 MING-CHUAN RD
SHING-TIEN CITY
TAIPEI HSIEN TAIWAN

Factory Location(s): 1) ADVANTECH CO., LTD.
5TH, FL. 1, LANE 169 KANG-NING STREET, XI-ZHI TOWN TAIPEI HSIEN,
TAIWAN

2) ADVANTECH CO., LTD.
3RD FL, 10 LANE 130, MING CHUAN RD, HSIN-TIEN CITY, TAIPEI HSIEN
231, TAIWAN

3) SUPERIOR CO., LTD.
TIENSONG AREA, QINGXING TOWN, DONGGUAN, GUANGDONG, CHINA

4) ADVANTECH CO., LTD.
NO. 600, HAN-PU ROAD, YU-SHAN, KUN-SHAN, JIANG SU, CHINA

5) BEIJING YAN HUA XING YE ELECTRONIC SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
CO,, LTD

NO.7, 6TH STREET, SHANG DI ZONE, HAIDIAN DISTRICT, BEIJING,
P.R.CHINA

This Report includes the following parts, in addition to this cover page:

1. Specific Technical Criteria
2. Clause Verdicts

3. Critical Components

4., Test Results

5. National Differences

6. Enclosures

All applicable tests according to the above standard(s) have been carried out.

Test results are valid only for the tested equipment.

This Test Report can be reproduced only in whole.

Amendments and corrections can be reproduced only with the original CB Test Report.

Written permission from UL International Demko A/S is required if the test report is copied in part.

Copyright © 2002 UL International Demko A/S

UL International Demko A/S
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Report Reference # E180881-A29-CB-1

nformation technology equipment

TEST REPORT
IEC 60950

Safety of i
Report Reference No ...
Compiled by (+ signature) ...........

Reviewed by (+ slgnature) .._..........:
Approved by (+ signature) ...,

E180881-A29-CB-1
Rasul M. Balacu
Jakob Petersen
Jakob Petersen

Date of issU8 ..o e ivieeeaee 2003-11-26
CB Testing Laboratory ................;. UL International Demko A/S
Address ... Lyskaer 8, 2730, Herlev, Denmark

Testing location/procedure ..............:

CBTL [¥] SMT [] T™MP []- WMT []

AdOress e e UL intemational Demko A/S, Lyskasr 8, 2730, Herlev, Denmark
Applicant’s name ..o s ADVANTECH CO LTD

4TH FL
ADAIOSS rvsvssesersrsres 108-3 MING-GHUAN RD

SHING-TIEN CITY

TAIPEI HSIEN TAIWAN

Test specification;

TRF originatar ...

placement and context.

Standard .......c.cccoceoe e i rimn e
Test procadure .....ooceeeveeeveeeeeeeee,
Non-standard test method ...............:
Test Report Form No. ............

Master TRF ......cococe....

Copyright © 2001 IEC System for Conformhty Testing and Certiflcation of Electrical Equipment
{IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

| This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes as long as the IECEE is
acknowledged as copyright owner and source of the material. IECEE takes no responsibility for and will not
assume liabllity for damages resulting from the reader's interpretation of the reproduced material due to its

IECB0850, Third Editlon (1999)
CB Scheme

N/A

1950 _ F/00-03

FIMKG

dated 00-02

Tast item descriptian ................ Panel PG

Trade Mark .......ccoveeevievieen ADVANTECH

Madel/Type reference ........ P1-PXOOXK, TPC-850X000K and TPC-842X00(-X0(XX where X may
be any alphanumeric character or blank.

Manufacturer ........... SAME AS APPLICANT

EHating 24 Vdc, 2.2 A for Model TPC-850X00K and P -PXO00K:

| 24 Vde, 1.6 A for Model TPG-842308¢-200(

TRF No.: 1950 F

UL International Demko A/S

TRF originator: FIMKO
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Marking Plate - Refer to Enclosure titled Miscellaneous for copy.

TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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Particulars: test item vs. test requirements

Equipment mobility..............cccciiiiiiiiii e .. Movable

Operating condition ...........ccoccvvvieieeiiiiiiieeie i . CONtINUOUS

Mains supply tolerance (%) ...........ccccceeeevvvvveeeeeenenen s NO direct connection to mains supply - no tolerances
applied

Test for IT power systems...........ccccccvvvvvviirieeeeeeeeeeee. - NO

IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) .......cccceevvvvvvveenn s N/A

Class of equipment ........c.cccccvvveeeeiiiiiieeeeeniscinneeee. . Class 1Ml (supplied by SELV)

Mass of equipment (KQ)........coevvvvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeiiii . 2

Protection against ingress of water ........................... . IP X0

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object .............. N/A

- test object does meet the requirement .................... P(Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement .............: F(Fail)

General remarks:

This report is not valid as a CB Test Report unless signed by an approved CB Testing Laboratory and
appended to a CB Test Certificate issued by a NCB in accordance with IECEE 02.

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing
laboratory.

"(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.
Throughout this report a point is used as the decimal separator.

TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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General Product Information:

Report Summary

All applicable tests according to the referenced standard(s) have been carried out.

Product Description

- The Panel PC is used with either CB approval power adaptor, see appended table 1.5.1, or non-CB
approval power adaptor, see enclosed power adaptor test report.

Model Differences

- The model P1-PXXXX is same as model TPC-650XXXX except for model designation.
- The model TPC-642XXX-XXXX is similar to model TPC-650XXXX except for inpur current rating and LCD
panel size.

Additional Information

Unless otherwise indicated, all tests were conducted on Model TPC-642XXX-XXXX.

Engineering Consideration

The product was submitted and tested for use at the [40°C
manufacturer's recommended ambient temperature
(Tmra) of:

The following accessible locations (with Secondary side of D/A Inverter
circuit/schematic designation) are within a limited
current circuit

Engineering Conditions of Acceptability

When installed in an end-product, consideration must be given to the following:

TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950
Clause ‘Requirement + Test Result - Remark ‘Verdict
1 | GENERAL | Pass
1.5 Components Pass
15.1 Comply with IEC 950 or relevant component (see appended table 1.5.1) Pass
standard
1.5.2 Evaluation and testing of components Components certified to IEC Pass
harmonized standard and
checked for correct
application.
Components not certified are
used in accordance with their
ratings and they comply with
applicable parts of IEC 60950
and the relevant component
Standard.
Components, for which no
relevant IEC-Standard exist,
have been tested under the
conditions occurring in the
equipment, using applicable
parts of IEC 60950.
Dimensions (mm) of mains plug for direct plug-in.: |Not direct plug-in unit. N/A
Torque and pull test of mains plug for direct plug in; N/A
torque (NM); pull (N) ..o, :
153 Thermal controls There are no thermal controller N/A
used.
154 Transformers Evaluated as an element of Pass
power supply certification.
155 Interconnecting cables Interconnecting cables comply Pass
with the relevant requirements
of this standard.
156 Capacitors in primary CirCuitS ..........ccccevveeviivvneenen. . |Evaluated during separate Pass
certification of power supply.
1.5.7 Double or reinforced insulation bridged by N/A
components
157.1 Bridging capacitors Evaluated as part of the power N/A
supply.
15.7.2 Bridging resistors Evaluated as part of the power N/A
supply.

TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

1.5.7.3 Accessible parts Evaluated as part of the power Pass
supply.

1.5.8 Components in equipment for IT power systems Evaluated during separate N/A
certification of power supply.

1.6 Power Interface Pass

1.6.1 AC power distribution systems Class Il unit intended to be N/A
supplied by an external non-
energy hazardous SELV
power supply.

1.6.2 Input current (see appended table 1.6.2) Pass
The steady state input current
of the equipment did not
exceed the RATED CURRENT
by more than 10% under
NORMAL LOAD.

1.6.3 Voltage limit of hand-held equipment The unit is not a hand-held N/A
equipment.

1.6.4 Neutral conductor Neutral insulation is provided Pass
in the power supply.

TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.7 Marking and Instructions Pass
1.7.1 Power rating Unit not provided with means N/A
for connection to mains.
Rated voltage(s) or voltage range(s) (V) .......ceeee... : |Optional, 24 Vdc Pass
Symbol for nature of supply for d.C.........ccovveeeenns . |Optional. Pass
Rated frequency or frequency range (Hz).............. : |dc N/A
Rated current (A).......ooocveeeeeeiiiieeee e : |Optional, 2.2 A (for Model Pass
TPC-650XXXX and P1-
PXXXX) or 1.5 A (for Model
TPC-642XXX-XXXX)
Manufacturer's name/Trademark ...........cccceeeneee. : |ADVANTECH Pass
Type/model ... o |P1-PXXXX, TPC-650XXXX Pass
and TPC-642XXX-XXXX
where X may be any
alphanumeric character or
blank.
Symbol of Class 1 ..., : N/A
Other symbolS........ccueeeeiiiiiiii e, . |Additional symbols may be Pass
provided when submitted for
National Approval.
Certification Marks ........cooooevveeiiiiiiiieeeeeieeeeeeene, : |UL, C-UL. Pass
1.7.2 Safety instructions Safety instructions in English. Pass
Other languages will be
provided when submitted for
national approval.
1.7.3 Short duty cycles N/A
1.7.4 Supply voltage adjustment..........ccceeeeeiiiiiieeeeenns . |Evaluated as an element of N/A
power supply certification.
1.75 Power outlets on the equipment............ccccvvvvveeeeee. : |No standard power outlets are N/A
provided.
1.7.6 Fuse identification .............cccoooeei i . |Evaluated as an element of N/A
power supply certification.
1.7.7 Wiring terminals N/A
1.7.7.1 Protective earthing and bonding terminals N/A
1.7.7.2 Terminal for a.c. mains supply conductors N/A
1.7.8 Controls and indicators N/A
1.7.8.1 Identification, location and marking....................... : N/A

TRF No.: 1950__F

UL International Demko A/S

TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

1.7.8.2 (070 ] (o1 £ SRR : |A green LED is illuminated Pass
when the unit is operating and
Only functional indicators use
color.

1.7.8.3 Symbols according to IEC 60417 ..............ccccuneees : | There are no switches in the N/A
equipment.

1.7.8.4 Markings using figures .............cooceeeecviviiiiinneeee, . |Figures are not used for N/A
indicating different positions of
controls.

1.7.9 Isolation of multiple power sources.............c.o...... : |Class Il unit intended to be N/A
supplied by an external non-
energy hazardous SELV
power supply.

1.7.10 IT power system Evaluated during separate N/A
certification of power supply.

1.7.11 Thermostats and other regulating devices No thermostats or similar N/A
regulating devices.

1.7.12 LaNQUAGE . .veeeeeeieeiieiieee e : -

1.7.13 Durability The marking(s) withstood the Pass
required test.

1.7.14 Removable parts No marking is located on (a) Pass
removable part(s).

1.7.15 Replaceable batteries The required warning is in both Pass
the operation and service
manuals.

LanNQUAGE . .veeeeeieeeiieiieeeee e . |Reviewed only English -
markings/instructions. May be
provided in other languages
when the equipment will be
applied for other national
certificated.

1.7.16 Operator access with a tool............cccceeevveiiiiiinnns : |No operator access areas Pass
require the use of a tool.

1.7.17 Equipment for restricted access locations............. . |Equipment not intended for N/A
installation in a RESTRICTED
ACCESS LOCATION.

2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS Pass

TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.1 Protection from electric shock and energy hazards Pass
211 Protection in OPERATOR access areas Pass
2111 Access to energized parts The operator has access to Pass
bare parts of SELV CIRCUITS.
Test by INSPECtion .........eeevveiiiiiiiiiie e : |Operator can not contact with Pass
any parts with only basic
insulation to ELV or hazardous
voltage.
Test with test finger ..., : | The test finger was unable to Pass
contact bare hazardous parts,
basic insulation, or ELV
circuits.
Test With teSt Pin ......ocevveeiieii e . | The test pin was unable to Pass
contact bare hazardous parts.
Test with test probe.........cccceviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, : |No TNV present. N/A
2112 Battery compartmentsS..........ccocooveviieevniiniiieeeen : N/A
2.1.1.3 Access to ELV wiring Internal wiring in an ELV circuit N/A

is not user accessible.

Working voltage (V); distance (mm) through -

INSUIALION ... :

2114 Access to hazardous voltage circuit wiring No internal wiring accessible to N/A
the user.

2.1.15 Energy hazards.........cccccoeeeiiiiiii i . |Class Ill unit intended to be N/A
supplied by an external non-
energy hazardous SELV
power supply.

2.1.16 Manual controls The equipment does not N/A
contain any knobs, handles,
levers, or the like.

2.1.1.7 Discharge of capacitors in the primary circuit Evaluated as an element of N/A

power supply certification.

Time-constant (s); measured voltage (V) .............. : -

2.1.2 Protection in service access areas No bare parts operating at N/A
HAZARDOUS VOLTAGES in
a service access area.

2.1.3 Protection in restricted access locations N/A

TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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Report Reference #
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IEC 60950
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.2 SELV Circuits Pass
221 General requirements SELV levels are maintained Pass
after single fault condition.
222 Voltages under normal conditions (V) ................... . |All accessible voltages are Pass
less than 42.4 Vp or 60 V dc
and are classified as SELV.
2.2.3 Voltages under fault conditions (V) .....ccccccveveeeennn. . | All critical SELV reliability are Pass
considered in seperate power
supply evaluation.
2231 Separation by double or reinforced insulation The critical seperation betwee Pass
(method 1) SELV and Primary considerd
in power supply investigation.
2.2.3.2 Separation by earthed screen (method 2) N/A
2.2.3.3 Protection by earthing of the SELV circuit (method N/A
3)
224 Connection of SELV circuits to other circuits ........ : |SELV connected to limited Pass
current circuit.
2.3 TNV Circuits N/A
231 Limits No TNV circuit. N/A
Type of TNV CirCUItS......cccvvviiiiiiie e, : -
232 Separation from other circuits and from accessible N/A
parts
Insulation employed ...............oooe i X -
2.3.3 Separation from hazardous voltages N/A
Insulation employed .........ccccoviiiiiiieiiniiie e : -
234 Connection of TNV circuits to other circuits N/A
Insulation employed ... : -
2.35 Test for operating voltages generated externally N/A

TRF No.: 1950__F

UL International Demko A/S

TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.4 Limited Current Circuits Pass
241 General requirements Pass
2.4.2 Limit values 70 mA peak. Pass
Frequency (Hz) ..o . |Frequency not exceeding 100 -
KHz in normal condition and
exceed 100 KHz in fault
conditions.
Measured current (MA) ... . | The steady-state current -
drawn through a non-inductive
resistor did not exceed 70 mA
peak.
Measured voltage (V) .....cccceeviiiieiiieiiiiceeeee . |Max. 472V -
Measured capacitance (UF) ........ccoceevvvvvnvvnnnennnnn. : |Maximum normal circuit -
voltage less than 15 kV peak
or dc. Circuit capacitance is
2200 pF.
24.3 Connection of limited current circuits to other The LIMITED CURRENT Pass
circuits CIRCUIT connected to other
circuits complies with the
requirements of Sub-clause
2.4.1.
25 Limited Power Sources N/A
Inherently limited output N/A
Impedance limited output N/A
Overcurrent protective device limited output N/A
Regulating network limited output under normal N/A
operating and single fault condition
Regulating network limited output under normal N/A

operating conditions and overcurrent protective
device limited output under single fault condition

Output voltage (V), output current (A), apparent
POWET (WA) ittt :

Current rating of overcurrent protective device (A):

TRF No.: 1950__F

UL International Demko A/S

TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

2.6 Provisions for Earthing and Bonding N/A

2.6.1 Protective earthing Class Ill equipment. N/A

2.6.2 Functional earthing N/A

2.6.3 Protective earthing and protective bonding N/A
conductors

2.6.3.1 Size of protective earthing conductors N/A
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?2), -
AWG L. :

2.6.3.2 Size of protective bonding conductors N/A
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?2), -
AWG L. :

2.6.3.3 Rated current (A), type and nominal thread N/A
diameter (IMM) ... :
Resistance (Ohm) of earthing conductors and thelr N/A
terminations, test current (A)......ccccceeveeveeeeeeeeeeeenn. :

26.34 Colour of INSUlatioN ... : N/A

264 Terminals N/A

26.4.1 Protective earthing and bonding terminals N/A
Rated current (A), type and nominal thread =
diameter (IMM) ..o :

2.6.4.2 Separation of the protective earthing conductor N/A
from protective bonding conductors

2.6.5 Integrity of protective earthing N/A

2.6.5.1 Interconnection of equipment N/A

2.6.5.2 Components in protective earthing conductors and N/A
protective bonding conductors

2.6.5.3 Disconnection of protective earth N/A

2.6.5.4 Parts that can be removed by an operator N/A

2.6.55 Parts removed during servicing N/A

2.6.5.6 Corrosion resistance N/A

2.6.5.7 Screws for protective bonding N/A

2.6.5.8 Reliance on telecommunication network N/A

TRF No.: 1950__F

UL International Demko A/S

TRF originator: FIMKO
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IEC 60950

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.7 Overcurrent and Earth Fault Protection in Primary Circuits N/A
27.1 Basic requirements N/A

Instructions when protection relies on building N/A

installation
2.7.2 Faults not covered in 5.3 N/A
2.7.3 Short-circuit backup protection N/A
2.7.4 Number and location of protective devices ........... : N/A
2.7.5 Protection by several devices N/A
2.7.6 Warning to service personnel........cccccvvvveveennenne.n. X N/A
2.8 Safety Interlocks N/A
2.8.1 General principles No safety interlock used. N/A
2.8.2 Protection requirements N/A
2.8.3 Inadvertent reactivation N/A
28.4 Fail-safe operation N/A
2.8.5 Interlocks with moving parts N/A
2.8.6 Overriding an interlock N/A
2.8.7 Switches and relays in interlock systems N/A
2.8.7.1 Contact gaps (IMM)......uuvvirieeeiiieiieeeeee e : N/A
2.8.7.2 Overload test N/A
2.8.7.3 Endurance test N/A
2.8.7.4 Electric strength test (V) (see appended table 5.2) N/A
2.8.8 Mechanical actuators N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.9 Electrical Insulation Pass
29.1 Properties of insulating materials All critical insulation property Pass
are covered in power supply
investigation.
29.2 Humidity conditioning N/A
293 Requirements for insulation N/A
2.9.4 Insulation parameters N/A
295 Categories of insulation Functional. Pass
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2.10 Clearances, Creepage Distances and Distances Through Insulation Pass
2.10.1 General Pollution degree 2 applicable. Pass
2.10.2 Determination of working voltage Pass
2.10.3 Clearances All critical clearance distances Pass
are covered in power supply
evaluation.
2.10.3.1 General Pass
2.10.3.2 Clearances in primary circuit Evaluated as an element of N/A
power supply certification.
2.10.3.3 Clearances in secondary circuits (see appended table 2.10.3 Pass
and 2.10.4)
2.10.3.4 Measurement of transient levels N/A
2.10.4 Creepage distances Creepages in primary circuits Pass
covered in power supply
evaluation.
(see appended table 2.10.3
and 2.10.4)
CTIESIS .. . |Material group lllb; 100 <=CTI =
<175.
2.10.5 Solid insulation Evaluated during separate N/A
certification of power supply.
2.105.1 Minimum distance through insulation N/A
2.10.5.2 Thin sheet material All critical distances through Pass
insulation are covered in
power supply evaluation.
Number of layers (PCS)......ccovvvveviiiiciiiieieeeeeeee : -
Electric strength test............oooooiiiiiiiiiieeee : -
2.105.3 Printed boards PWB is not used as reinforced N/A
or supplementary insulation.
Distance through insulation N/A
Electric strength test for thin sheet insulating -
MALEIAL ... :
Number of layers (PCS)......ccovvvveviiiiciiinvrerieeeee : N/A
2.10.5.4 Wound components All critical distances through Pass
insulation are covered in
power supply evaluation.
Number of layers (PCS)......ccoeevveviiiiciiiiiirirreeeeee : N/A
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Two wires in contact inside component; angle N/A
between 45° and 90°
2.10.6 Coated printed boards No special coating used. N/A
2.10.6.1 General N/A
2.10.6.2 Sample preparation and preliminary inspection N/A
2.10.6.3 Thermal cycling N/A
2.10.6.4 Thermal ageing (°C)....cvvvvvieriiiiiiiie e : N/A
2.10.6.5 Electric strength test.........ccccovvviiiiieiiniiieeee : -
2.10.6.6 Abrasion resistance test N/A
Electric strength test.............ooooiiiiiiiiieeee : -
2.10.7 Enclosed and sealed parts.........ccccceevvivieeeeennnene : |No hermetically sealed or N/A
enclosed components used.
Temperature T1=T2 + Tmra - Tamb +10K (°C).....: N/A
2.10.8 Spacings filled by insulating compound ................ : N/A
Electric strength test...............ooo e, : -
2.10.9 Component external terminations N/A
2.10.10 Insulation with varying dimensions N/A
3 WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY Pass
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Verdict

3.1

General

Pass

3.1.1

Current rating and overcurrent protection

All internal wiring used in the
distribution of primary power
protected against overcurrent
were evaluated as an element
of power supply certification.

Pass

3.1.2

Protection against mechanical damage

The wires are routed away
from sharp edges and parts
which could damage
insulation.

Pass

3.13

Securing of internal wiring

The wires are positioned in
such a manner that prevents
excessive strain, loosening of
terminal connections and
damage of conductor
insulation.

Pass

3.14

Insulation of conductors

Uninsulated conductors have
been adequately fixed to
prevent, in normal use, any
reduction of creepage or
clearance distances below
those prescribed by in 2.9.

Pass

3.15

Beads and ceramic insulators

The equipment does not have

any beads or similar insulators.

N/A

3.16

Screws for electrical contact pressure

The equipment does not have
any screw-type connections.

N/A

3.1.7

Non-metallic materials in electrical connections

No contact pressure through
insulating material.

Pass

3.1.8

Self-tapping and spaced thread screws

Thread-cutting or space thread
screws are not used for
electrical connections.
Machine screws only.

Pass

3.1.9

Termination of conductors

N/A

10 N pull test

N/A

3.1.10

Sleeving on wiring

Sleeving is not used as
supplementary insulation.

N/A

TRF No.: 1950__F
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3.2 Connection to A.C. Mains Supplies N/A
3.2.1 Means of CoNNEecCtioNn .........ccccoovveeeeeriniiiieeee e . |Investigated as an element of N/A
power supply certification.
3.2.2 Multiple supply connections N/A
3.2.3 Permanently connected equipment N/A
Number of conductors, diameter (mm) of cable and -
CONAUILS ... eveee e :
3.2.4 Appliance inlets N/A
3.25 Power supply cords N/A
TP e : -

Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?),AWG -

3.2.6 Cord anchorages and strain relief N/A

Mass of equipment (kg), pull (N) .....ccooviieeiennnnnn. : -

Longitudinal displacement (mm) ............cccvvvveeeeee. : -

3.2.7 Protection against mechanical damage N/A

3.2.8 Cord guards N/A

D (Mmm); test Mass (g) ...cceeeevvevieiviiieiinvnvveeeeeeeeen : -

Radius of curvature of cord (mm)............ceeeveeeeeeee. : -

3.29 Supply wiring space N/A
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3.3 Wiring Terminals for Connection of External Conductors N/A
3.3.1 Wiring terminals N/A
3.3.2 Connection of non-detachable power supply cords N/A
3.3.3 Screw terminals N/A
3.34 Rated current (A), cord/cable type, cross-sectional N/A

Area (IMM3) ..t :
3.35 Rated current (A), type and nominal thread N/A
diameter (IMM)......cccuueiiiiiii e :
3.3.6 Wiring terminals design N/A
3.3.7 Grouping of wiring terminals N/A
3.3.8 Stranded wire N/A
3.4 Disconnection From the A.C. Mains Supply N/A
3.4.1 General requirement Evaluated as an element of N/A
power supply certification.
3.4.2 Disconnect devices N/A
3.4.3 Permanently connected equipment N/A
3.4.4 Parts which remain energized N/A
3.45 Switches in flexible cords N/A
3.4.6 Single-phase equipment N/A
3.4.7 Three-phase equipment N/A
3.4.8 Switches as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.9 Plugs as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.10 Interconnected equipment N/A
3.4.11 Multiple power sources N/A
35 Interconnection of Equipment Pass
3.5.1 General requirements Pass
3.5.2 Types of interconnection CirCuUitS............cccceeeneeee. . |Interconnection circuits are Pass
SELV CIRCUITS.
3,53 ELV circuits as interconnection circuits N/A
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4 ’PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS \ Pass
4.1 Stability N/A
Angle of 10° Based on construction, the test N/A
was deemed not necessary.
Test: force (N) ..o, : N/A
4.2 Mechanical strength Pass
42.1 General Pass
4.2.2 Steady force test, 10 N Pass
4.2.3 Steady force test, 30 N The equipment does not have N/A
any internal enclosures.
4.2.4 Steady force test, 250 N No hazards as a result of the Pass
250 N test.
4.2.5 Impact test Pass
4.2.6 Drop test N/A
4.2.7 Stress relief No indication of shrinkage or Pass
distortion on enclosures due to
the stress relief test (70°C/7 h).
4.2.8 Cathode ray tubes The equipment does not have N/A
any CRT's
Picture tube separately certified.............cccvvvveneeen. : N/A
429 High pressure lamps The equipment does not have N/A
any high pressure lamps.
4.2.10 Wall or ceiling mounted equipment; force (N) ....... : N/A
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4.3 Design and Construction Pass
43.1 Edges and corners All edges and corners are Pass
judged to be sufficiently well
rounded so as not to constitute
a hazard.
4.3.2 Handles and manual controls; force (N)................ N/A
4.3.3 Adjustable controls The equipment does not have N/A
a voltage selector
4.3.4 Securing of parts Electrical and mechanical N/A
connections can be expected
to withstand usual mechanical
stress.
4.3.5 Connection of plugs and sockets The equipment does not have N/A
any interchangeable
plugs/sockets.
4.3.6 Direct plug-in equipment Not direct plug-in equipment. N/A
Torque (NM)..ooooeeeeeee e : -
4.3.7 Heating elements in earthed equipment The equipment does not have N/A
any heating elements.
4.3.8 Batteries See appended table 5.3 Pass
4.3.9 Oil and grease The insulation of the internal N/A
wiring is not exposed to oil,
grease, etc.
4.3.10 Dust, powders, liquids and gases The equipment does not N/A
produce dust or employ
powders, liquids or gases.
4.3.11 Containers for liquids or gases The equipment does not N/A
contain liquids.
4.3.12 Flammable liquids ...........coeeeiiiiiiiieiee . | The equipment does not use N/A
any flammabile liquids.
Quantity of liquid (I) .....vvvvieiieiiiiiiieieee e, X N/A
Flash point (°C) ..ccoveviiiiiiii e : N/A
4.3.13 Radiation; type of radiation .............ccoevveeeeennnnnn : | The equipment does not N/A
generate ionizing radiation or
contain flammable liquids or
gases.
Equipment using lasers N/A
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4.4 Protection Against Hazardous Moving Parts N/A
44.1 General N/A
4.4.2 Protection in operator access areas N/A
4.4.3 Protection in restricted access locations N/A
4.4.4 Protection in service access areas N/A
4.5 Thermal Requirements Pass
45.1 Temperature rises (see appended table) Pass

The equipment and its

component parts did not attain

excessive temperatures during

normal operation.

Normal load condition per Annex L ..............eeeeeeee. . |Operated in the most Pass

unfavorable way of operation

given in the operating

instructions until steady

conditions established.
45.2 Resistance to abnormal heat No parts at hazardous voltage N/A

are directly mounted on

thermoplastic parts.
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4.6 Openings in Enclosures Pass
46.1 Top and side openings Foreign objects entering the Pass
enclosure will not contact bare
parts at hazardous voltage or
energy. (No hazardous parts
within 5° projection).
DIMensions (MM) ......cceeeeeeeeiiiiiee e : -
4.6.2 Bottoms of fire enclosures Openings in the bottom, each Pass
not larger than 40 mm?2, under
components and parts meeting
the requirements for
FLAMMABILITY CLASS V-1
Construction of the bottom ............ccccvvveiviienennnn : -
4.6.3 Doors or covers in fire enclosures The equipment does not have N/A
any doors or covers.
4.6.4 Openings in transportable equipment Unit not transportable. N/A
4.6.5 Adhesives for constructional purposes Adhesives not used for N/A
securement of internal barriers
or screens.
Conditioning temperature/time ................ooceeeeeees : -
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4.7 Resistance to Fire Pass
47.1 Reducing the risk of ignition and spread of flame Method 1: Selection and Pass

application of components and

materials which minimize the

possibility of ignition and

spread of flame.
4.7.2 Conditions for a fire enclosure Suitable fire enclosure is Pass

provided.
47.2.1 Parts requiring a fire enclosure N/A
4.7.2.2 Parts not requiring a fire enclosure N/A
4.7.3 Materials N/A
4.7.3.1 General N/A
4.7.3.2 Materials for fire enclosures Pass
4.7.3.3 Materials for components and other parts outside N/A

fire enclosures
4734 Materials for components and other parts inside fire|Suitable fire enclosure suit be N/A
enclosures provided in end product. (All

internal materials are rated V-2

or better or are mounted on a

PWB rated V-1 or better and

Internal wiring is UL

Recognized, marked VW-1 or

FT-1 and strapped by

individual cable ties (where

needed).)
4.7.3.5 Materials for air filter assemblies The equipment does not have N/A

any air filters.
4.7.3.6 Materials used in high-voltage components No high-voltage components. N/A
5 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS Pass
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5.1 Touch current and protective conductor current N/A
5.1.1 General Secured by approved power N/A
adapter.
51.2 Equipment under test (EUT) N/A
5.1.3 Test circuit N/A
5.1.4 Application of measuring instrument N/A
5.15 Test procedure N/A
5.1.6 Test measurements N/A
Test voltage (V) ..o X -
Measured current (MA) ..o : -
Max. allowed current (MA) ......cccvveeeeriniiieeeeee e : -
5.1.7 Equipment with touch current exceeding 3.5 mA...: N/A
5.1.8 Touch currents to and from telecommunication N/A
networks
5.1.8.1 Limitation of the touch current to a N/A
telecommunication network
Test VOltage (V) ..eeveev e : -
Measured current (MA) .......ooooveviiiiiiieeeeeee : -
Max. allowed current (MA) .........ocoiiiiniiiiiiiieeeeee. : -
5.1.8.2 Summation of touch currents from N/A
telecommunication networks
5.2 Electric Strength N/A
5.2.1 General N/A
5.2.2 Test procedure N/A
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5.3 Abnormal Operating and Fault Conditions Pass
5.3.1 Protection against overload and abnormal N/A
operation
5.3.2 Motors N/A
5.3.3 Transformers Evaluated as part of power Pass
supply.
534 Functional insulation ...........ccccceveeeiiniieeneene . |Functional insulation complies Pass
with the requirements (a), (b),
or (c).
5.3.5 Electromechanical components The equipment does not have N/A
any electromechanical
components in the secondary.
5.3.6 Simulation of faults (See appended table 5.3) Pass
5.3.7 Unattended equipment Equipment is not intended for N/A
unattended use.
5.3.8 Compliance criteria for abnormal operating and No fire, emission of molten Pass
fault conditions metal or deformation was
noted during the tests.

6 CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS N/A
6.1 Protection of telecommunication network service personnel, and users of N/A
other equipment connected to the network, from hazards in the equipment
6.1.1 Protection from hazardous voltages N/A
6.1.2 Separation of the telecommunication network from earth N/A
6.1.2.1 Requirements N/A

Test VOltage (V) ..eeveei i : -

Current in the test circuit(mA) .....ooeeeeeeeiiieiiiiies : -

6.1.2.2 EXCIUSIONS ... : N/A
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6.2 Protection of Equipment Users From Overvoltages on Telecommunication N/A
Networks
6.2.1 Separation requirements N/A
6.2.2 Electric strength test procedure N/A
6.2.2.1 Impulse test N/A
6.2.2.2 Steady-state test N/A
6.2.2.3 Compliance criteria N/A
6.3 Protection of Telecommunication Wiring System From Overheating N/A
Max. output current (A) ......oooevieiiiiiii e : -
Current limiting method .........cccccoeis : -
A ANNEX A, TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE N/A
A.l Flammability test for fire enclosures of movable equipment having a total N/A
mass exceeding 18 kg, and of stationary equipment (see 4.7.3.2)
Al.l Samples, material ........ccccveeeeiiiiiiiie : -
Wall thickness (Mm)........ccccuiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeen : -
A.l.2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) ........... : N/A
A.1l3 Mounting of samples............ccoei i : N/A
Al4 Test flame N/A
A.1l5 Test procedure N/A
A.1.6 Compliance criteria N/A

Sample 1 burning time (S) ...cccvvvvveiieeiiiiiiis :

Sample 2 burning time (S) .....vvveveeviiiiiieeee e, :

Sample 3 burning time (S) ...vevvvvvvveeeeeeececcees :
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A.2 Flammability test for fire enclosures of movable equipment having a total N/A
mass not exceeding 18 kg, and for material and components located inside
fire enclosures (see 4.7.3.2 and 4.7.3.4)

A2.1 Samples, material ..., : -

Wall thickness (Mm).......cccccovvniiiiiieiiiiirceeceeeeeee, : -

A.2.6 Compliance criteria N/A

Sample 1 burning time (S) .....vvvvveeviiiiiieeee e, : -

Sample 2 burning time (S) ...cevvvvvveeeeeeeeeeee s : -

Sample 3 burning time (S) ....ccovvvveiieiiiiis : -

A.2.7 Alternative test acc. to IEC 60695-2-2, cl. 4, 8 N/A

Sample 1 burning time (S) ...ccvvvvvveveeeeeeeeee e, : -

Sample 2 burning time (S) ...cccvvvvvvieieiiniiis : -

Sample 3 burning time (S) .....uvvvvveviiiiiieiee e, : -

A.3 High current arcing ignition test (see 4.7.3.2) N/A

A3.1 Samples, material .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiii : -

Wall thickness (mm)........ccccooviiiinieniniie e : -

A.3.5 Compliance criteria N/A

Sample 1 number of arcs to ignition (pcs)............. : -

Sample 2 number of arcs to ignition (pcs)............. : -

Sample 3 number of arcs to ignition(pcs).............. X -

Sample 4 number of arcs to ignition(pcs).............. : -

Sample 5 number of arcs to ignition (pcs)............. : -
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A4 Hot wire ignition test (see 4.7.3.2) N/A
A4l Samples, material .........cccceeeeviiiiiieeee s : -
Wall thickness (Mm)........cccccccvniiiiiiiiiieeeeecceeeeeeen, : -
A.4.5 Compliance criteria N/A
Sample 1 ignition tiMe (S)....eeeeeeviiieeeeeniiiieeeeeens : -
Sample 2 ignition time (S)....evvvevvveeeeeeeeeieieiecns X -
Sample 3 ignition time (S).......cvvvveviiiieeeieeiiiiieeeen, : -
Sample 4 ignition tiMe (S)....ceeeeeviiiieeeeriiiiieeeeens : -
Sample 5 ignition time (S)....ccvvvevveieeeeeeiiiiiecns X -
A5 Hot flaming oil test (see 4.6.2) N/A
A.6 Flammability tests for classifying materials V-0, V-1 or V-2 N/A
A.6.1 Samples, material ........cccccveeeeviiiiiiie s : -
Wall thickness (Mm)........ccccuiiiiiiiiiiiieeneeeeeeeeeen : -
A.6.5 Compliance criteria N/A
A.6.6 Permitted retest N/A
A7 Flammability test for classifying foamed materials HF-1, HF-2 or HFB N/A
A7.1 Sample, material ..........ceevvvevieiiiiieeee s : -
Wall thickness (Mm)........ccccccvniiiiiiiiieeieeeeceeeeeee, X -
A7.4 Compliance criteria N/A
A.7.5 Compliance criteria, HF-2 N/A
A.7.6 Compliance criteria, HF-1 N/A
A7.7 Compliance criteria, HBF N/A
A.7.8 Permitted retest, HF-1 or HF-2 N/A
A.7.9 Permitted retest, HBF N/A
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A.8 Flammability test for classifying materials HB N/A
A8.1 Samples, material .........cccceeeeviiiiiieeee s : -

Sample thickness (MM).......cccccvveiieeeiniiiis : -
A.8.2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) ........... : N/A
A.8.4 Test procedure N/A
A.8.5 Compliance criteria N/A
A.8.6 Permitted retest N/A
A9 Flammability test for classifying materials 5V N/A
A9.1 Samples, material ... : -

Sample thickness (MM)........cccccoviiiiiiieiiniiiieeeees : -
A.9.4 Test procedure, test bars N/A
A.9.5 Test procedure, test plagues N/A
A.9.6 Compliance criteria N/A
A9.7 Permitted retest N/A
A.10 Stress relief conditioning (see 4.2.7) N/A

Temperature (°C) .....occcvveeiieiiiieee e : -
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B ANNEX B, MOTOR TESTS UNDER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS (see 4.7.2.2 and N/A
5.3.2)

B.1 General requirements N/A
POSItION ... : -
MaNUFACTUIEN .......evveiiiiiiieiee e : -
TP e : -
Rated ValUes ..........oooviviiiie e : -

B.2 Test conditions N/A

B.3 Maximum temperatures N/A

B.4 Running overload test N/A

B.5 Locked-rotor overload test N/A
Test duration (days) ........cccevvrevrrrreeniniiieeee e : -
Electric strength test: test voltage (V)......cccvvveeeeee. : -

B.6 Running overload test for DC motors in secondary N/A
circuits

B.7 Locked-rotor overload test for DC motors in secondary circuits N/A

B.7.1 Test procedure N/A

B.7.2 Alternative test procedure; test time (h) ................ : N/A

B.7.3 Electric strength test N/A

B.8 Test for motors with capacitors N/A

B.9 Test for three-phase motors N/A

B.10 Test for series motors N/A

Operating voltage (V) ......coooceveeieeniiiiiiieee e, :
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C ANNEX C, TRANSFORMERS (see 1.5.4 and 5.3.3) N/A
POSITION .. : -
MaNUFACTUIEr .......eeveiiiiiieee e : -
TP e : -
Rated values .........cccovviiiiiieiiii e : -
Method of protection ...............ocoeeeccccciiiiiiiiieeee, X -

Cl Overload test N/A

C.2 Insulation N/A
Protection from displacement of windings............. X N/A

G ANNEX G, ALTERNATIVE METHOD FOR DETERMINING MINIMUM N/A
CLEARANCES

G.1 Summary of the procedure for determining N/A
minimum clearances

G.2 Determination of mains transient voltage (V) ........ : N/A

G.3 Determination of telecommunication network N/A
transient voltage (V) ...cveeeeeeviiiiiieieiieeee e :

G4 Determination of required withstand voltage (V) ...: N/A

G.5 Measurement of transient levels (V)........ccccuvvveeeee. : N/A

G.6 Determination of minimum clearances.................. : N/A

H ANNEX H, IONIZING RADIATION (see 4.3.13) N/A
lonizing radiation N/A
Measured radiation (MR/h) .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieeen, : -
Measured high-voltage (KV) ........ccoceevvvvvvviiiennnnne. : -
Measured focus voltage (KV) .......ccccccvvviiiiiiieennen. : -
CRT Markings .......occuvveeeieiiiiiieiee e : -

J ANNEX J, TABLE OF ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS (see 2.6.5.6) N/A
Metal USed ........c.vvvveeiiiiiiiiee e : -
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K ANNEX K, THERMAL CONTROLS (see 1.5.3 and 5.3.7) N/A
K.1 Making and breaking capacity N/A
K.2 Thermostat reliability; operating voltage (V).......... : N/A
K.3 Thermostat endurance test; operating voltage (V) : N/A
K.4 Temperature limiter endurance; operating voltage N/A
(V) ettt :
K.5 Thermal cut-out reliability N/A
K.6 Stability of operation N/A
M ANNEX M, CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS (see 2.3.1) N/A
M.2 Method A N/A
M.3 Method B N/A
M.3.1 Ringing signal N/A
M.3.1.1 Frequency (f) ... : -
M.3.1.2 Voltage (V) covve e : -
M.3.1.3 Cadence; time (S), voltage (V) «coooveeeeeiiiiiiniiis : -
M.3.1.4 Single fault current (MA) ..., : -
M.3.2 Tripping device and monitoring voltage................. : N/A
M.3.2.1 Conditions for use of a tripping device or a N/A
monitoring voltage
M.3.2.2 Tripping device N/A
M.3.2.3 Monitoring voltage (V) ... : N/A
U ANNEX U, INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED N/A
INSULATION (see 2.10.5.4)
Separate test report N/A
TRF No.: 1950 F UL International Demko A/S TRF originator: FIMKO
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15.1 TABLE: list of critical components Pass
object/part No. manufacturer/ type/model technical data standard mark(s) of
trademark conformity®)
Power Supply Linearity LADG6019AE?2 Class | IEC 60950 --, TUV CB Cert.
Electronics Co., I/P: 100-240V, JPTUV-006644
Ltd. 1.5A, 50-60Hz
O/P: +24Vdc/2A
Power Supply American Skynet | SNP-PA59 See Enclosure IEC 60950 -, --
Electronic Co Miscellaneous
for test
investigation.
Enclosure Chi Mei PA-765A V-1 or better , UL 94 -, UL
80°C min.
LCD Panel (for |- - 5.7" and 6.4" -- -, -
models P1-
PXXXX, TPC-
642XXXX)
LCD Panel (for |- - 5.7" -- -, -
models TPC-
B50XXX-XXXX)
Fuse holder Conquer CQ-206B 5A, 250V UL 512 -, UL
Electronics Co.,
Ltd.
Fuse holder Marushin Electric | MF528 5A, 250V UL 512 -, UL
Mfg Co., Ltd.
Fuse Bussmann Div | S505 5A, 250V IEC 60 127-2 --, UL, VDE
Cooper (UK) Ltd.
Fuse Bel Fuse Inc. 5HT 5A, 250V IEC 60 127-2 --, UL, VDE
Fuse Littlefuse Triad | 215 5A, 250V IEC 60 127-2 --, UL, VDE
Inc.
Fuse Wickmann- 19181 5A, 250V IEC 60 127-2 --, UL, VDE
Werke GmbH
Fuse Hollyland Co., 50T 5A, 250V IEC 60 127-2 --, UL, VDE
Ltd.
Lithium Battery |Rayovac BR2032 3V, 300 mAh. -- -, UL
(BAT54C) Max. Abnormal
Charging Current
4 mA
Inverter King Core HY1006 I/P: 14V, 0.17A | -- -, --
Electronics O/P: 305V, 6mA
max.
Inverter Lecerf LV-1201-H I/P: 12V, 800mA |-- -, --
O/P: 1100V,
5mA max.
PWB - - V-1 or better, UL796 -, UL
105°C min.
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l) an asterisk indicates a mark which assures the agreed level of surveillance
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1.6.2 TABLE: electrical data (in normal conditions) Pass
fuse # | |rated (A) U (V) P (W) I (mA) | fuse (MA) | condition/status
InSPS 2.2 24Vdc 22.32 930 -- Max. normal load

supplementary information:

"Maximum normal load" was defined as follows: with screen full raster, maximum brightness and contrast and

operated continuously.

2.10.3 and |TABLE: clearance and creepage distance measurements Pass

2.10.4

clearance cl and creepage Up Ur.m.s. (V) | required cl cl (mm) required dcer

distance dcr at/of: V) (mm) der (mm) (mm)

supplementary information:

All circuits are SELV, only functional insulation has been required.

2.10.5 TABLE: distance through insulation measurements N/A

distance through insulation di at/of: Ur.m.s. |testvoltage (V)| required di di

(V) (mm) (mm)

supplementary information:

4.5 TABLE: temperature rise measurements Pass
tESt VOIAGE (V) vt - | 24VIL5 hr —
E1 (PC) i i —
T ) W . | See below —

temperature rise dT of part/at: dT (K) required dT (K)

Normal Condition -- --

1. T1 coil of Inverter 36 65

2. PWB near CPU 35 65

3. Touch Panel 10 55

4. Ambient 26°C --

Blocked Opening -- -

1. T1 coil of Inverter 39 -

2. PWB near CPU 41 --
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3. Touch Panel 13 -

4. Ambient 22°C --

temperature rise dT of winding: R; () R, (Q) dT (K) required dT | insulation
(K) class

supplementary information:

- Tmra = 40°C.

45.2 TABLE: ball pressure test of thermoplastics N/A

allowed impression diameter (mm)...........ccccvee.ee. :

part test temperature (°C) | impression diameter
(mm)
supplementary information:

5.2 TABLE: electric strength tests and impulse tests N/A

test voltage applied between: test voltage (V) breakdown

Yes / No
supplementary information:

5.3 TABLE: fault condition tests Pass
ambient temperature (°C) .....ccccocveeivieeeiiee e . |25 —
model/type of power SUPPIY ......cccveveereverereeeieeen, - | (See appended table 1.5.1) —
manufacturer of pOwer Supply..........ccccevevveveveenn. - | (See appended table 1.5.1) —
rated markings of power supply.........c.cc.cccvevevenne.. - | (See appended table 1.5.1) —

component | fault test voltage | testtime |fuse | fuse current |result

No. (V) No. (A)

D4 Short 24 Vdc -- -- -- Unit operation normal, CN1
(Pin 2-Pin 3): 3.6Vpk, No
hazard.

C41 Short 24 Vdc - FS1 |5 Fuse opened, No hazard.
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Unit Blocked 24 Vdc 1.5 hr. FS1 |0.9 No hazard. See appended
openings table 4.5 for details.

For Lithium |-- -- -- -- -- --

Battery

(BAT54C)

R135 Short 24 Vdc - - - Normal reverse current:
0.001 mA;
Abnormal reverse current
0.001 mA.

DD2 (pin 3- | Short 24 Vdc - - - Normal reverse current:

2) 0.001 mA;
Abnormal reverse current
3.121 mA.

supplementary information:

N/A

A.6.5 TABLE: flammability test for classifying materials V-0, V-1 or V-2 N/A
sample afterflame time (s) t; or t, afterflame + afterglow (s) after 2nd flame
No. / ref. application t, + t3

supplementary information:

A.6.6 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying materials V-0, V-1 or V-2 N/A
sample afterflame time (s) t; or t, afterflame + afterglow (s) after 2nd flame
No. application t, + t3

supplementary information:

A.7.4, TABLE: flammability test for classifying foam materials HF-1, HF-2 or HBF N/A
A.7.5,

A.7.6 and

A7.7

sample flame time (s) glow time (s) flaming/glowing distance comment (for A.7.7
No. / ref. from the end (mm) burning rate mm/min)

supplementary information:
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A.7.8 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying foam materials HF-1 or HF-2 N/A
sample flame time (s) glow time (s) flaming/glowing distance comment
No. from the end (mm)
supplementary information:
A.7.9 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying foam materials HBF N/A
sample flame time (s) glow time (s) flaming/glowing distance comment (for A.7.7
No. from the end (mm) burning rate mm/min)
supplementary information:
A.8.5 TABLE: flammability test for classifying materials HB N/A
sample flaming/glowing rate flaming/glowing distance from reference mark
No. mm/min (mm)
supplementary information:
A.8.6 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying materials HB N/A
sample flaming/glowing rate flaming/glowing distance from reference mark
No. mm/min (mm)

supplementary information:
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A.9.6 TABLE: flammability test for classifying materials 5V | N/A
sample test bars test plaques
No./ref. flaming + burning distance position flaming + glowing time | burning distance
glowing time (s) (mm) (s) (mm)
supplementary information:
A.9.7 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying materials 5V N/A
sample test bars test plaques
No. flaming + burning distance | position flaming + glowing time | burning distance
glowing time (s) (mm) (s) (mm)

supplementary information:
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Argentina - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

15.2 Certified plug according to IRAM 2063 (two prong) N/A
or IRAM 2073 (three prong) are used in
accordance with their ratings

1.7.2 Operating/safety instructions made available to the |Reviewed only English N/A
user in Spanish. markings/instructions. May be
Product information appears on the product. provided in other languages

when the equipment will be
applied for other national

certificated.
1.7.12 Language of safety markings/instructions is Reviewed only English N/A
Spanish markings/instructions. May be

provided in other languages
when the equipment will be
applied for other national
certificated.

General Household power supply sources are 220 V a.c., N/A
50 Hz
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Australia / New Zealand - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

1.2.12.11

POTENTIAL IGNITION SOURCE

Possible fault such as a faulty contact or
interruption in an electrical connection, including a
conductive pattern on printed boards, which can
start a fire if, under normal operating conditions,
the open circuit voltage exceeds 50 V (peak) ac or
dc and the product of this open circuit voltage and
the measured current through this possible fault
exceeds 15 VA

N/A

151

Add to the first paragraph:

"or the relevant Australian or New Zealand
Standard".

N/A

15.2

Add to the first and third dashed items after the
words "IEC Component Standard":

"or the relevant Australian or New Zealand
Standard".

N/A

16.1

Add: AC power distribution systems classified as |Evaluated during separate N/A

TT or IT are not allowed certification of power supply.

1.7.12

Add to the first paragraph: Reviewed only English
markings/instructions.

In Australia and New Zealand all safety instructions
shall be in English.

Pass
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3.25 Substitute for Table 3B: Sizes of Conductors N/A
Rated
Current of Nominal Size
Equipment (kemil)
(A)
02<=3 0.5*
3 <=75 0.75
75<=10 1.00**
10 <=16 1.5%x*
16 <=25 25
25 <=32 4
32 <=40 6
40 <=63 10
63 <=80 16
80 <=100 25
100 <=125 35
125 <=160 50
160 <=190 70
190 <=230 95
230 <=260 120
260 <=300 150
300 <=340 185
340 <=400 240
400 <=460 300
* This nominal cross-sectional area is only allowed
for Class Il appliances if the length of the power
supply cord, measured between the point where
the cord or cord guard, enters the appliance, and
the entry to the plug, does not exceed 2 m (0.5
mmz2 three-core supply flexible cords are not
permitted; see Note 2 to Table 2.17 of AS/INZS
3191).
** Cross-section 0.75 mm?2
*** Cross-section 1.0 mm?2
4.3.6 Replace the third paragraph: N/A
Equipment having pins for insertion into socket-
outlets shall comply with 2.8.1, 2.8.4, 2.10, 2.12.6
and 2.14.6 of AS/NZS 3112, using the 10 A gauge
in Appendix A of AS/NZS 3112.
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4.3.6

The equipment is inserted, as in normal use, into a
socket outlet capable of accepting a 10 A plug
complying with Fig. 2.1(a) of AS/NZS 3112. The
socket outlet has a horizontal pivot at a distance of
8 mm behind the engagement face of the socket,
and in the plane of the lower intersection of the
center-lines of the contact apertures.

The additional torque to be applied to maintain the
engagement face in the vertical plane shall not
exceed 0.25 Nm

N/A

4.3.13

For the purpose of this standard compliance with
AS/NZS 2211.1 is deemed to be compliance with
IEC60825.1

N/A

4.7

Add after the clause: For alternative resistance to
fire test methods, refer to AS/NZS, Annex YY.

N/A

6.2.2

Replace the first paragraph by:

In Australia (not in New Zealand), compliance with
6.2.2 is checked by the tests of both 6.2.2.1 and
6.2.2.2.

No TNV present.

N/A

6.2.2.1

In Australia, the electrical separation is subjected to
10 impulses of alternating polarity, using the
impulses test generator of Annex N for 10/700us
impulses. The interval between successive
impulses is 60 s and the initial voltage, Uc is:

- for 6.2.1a): 7.0 kV for hand-held
telephones and for headsets;
2.5 kV for other equipment;

-for 6.2.1b) and
6.2.1c): 1.5kV.

NOTES:

1. The 7 kV impulse is to simulate lightning surges
on typical Australian rural and semi-rural network
lines.

2. The value of 2.5 kV for case (a) has been
chosen primarily to ensure adequacy of the
insulation concerned, and it does not necessarily
simulate likely overvoltages.

N/A
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6.2.2.2 In Australia, the electrical separation is subjected to N/A

an electric strength test according to 5.2.2.

The a.c. test voltage is:

-for 6.2.1a): 3 kV
-for 6.2.1b) and 6.2.1c): 1.5kvV
NOTES:

1. Where there are capacitors across the
insulation under test, it is recommended that d.c.
test voltages are used.

2. The 3 kV and 1.5 kV values have been
determined considering the low frequency induced
voltages from the power supply distribution system.
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China - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

145 The tolerance of rated voltage in IEC 60950 from |Investigated as an element of N/A
+6% to -10% is changed by GB4943-2001 to power supply certification.
tolerance of +10% and -10%

1.7.1 Markings for supply voltage and frequency shall Investigated as an element of N/A
include China's mains voltage. According to power supply certification.
GB4943-2001 a single rated voltage is expressed
as 220 V

1.7.1 - When a rated voltage range is given, the range N/A
covers 220V

1.7.1 - When a variety of rated voltages or rated voltage N/A
ranges are given, one of them is 220 V, and unit
shall be set as 220 V when shipped from the
factory

1.7.1 - Rated frequency is 50 Hz or rated frequency Investigated as an element of N/A
range includes 50Hz power supply certification.

1.7.1 - A unit not provided with a means for direct Pass
connection to the AC mains supply does not need
not be marked with any electrical rating

1.7.12 According to GB4943-2001 instructions and Reviewed only English N/A
equipment markings related to safety are provided |markings/instructions. May be
in standardized Chinese provided in other languages

when the equipment will be
applied for other national
certificated.
3.2.1 Power supply plugs that are connecting equipment N/A

to AC mains supply are in accordance with
requirements of Chinese standard GB1002
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Denmark - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

1.24.1 Certain types of Class | appliances (see sub-clause | Evaluated during separate N/A
3.2.1) may be provided with plug not establishing |certification of power supply.
earthing continuity when inserted into Danish
socket-outlets.

1.7.2 Supply cords of Class | equipment, which is N/A
delivered without a plug, must be provided with a
visible tag with the following text:

"Vigtigt !
Lederen med gragn/gul isolation ma kun
tilsluttes en klemme meerket
(IEC 417, No. 5019) eller (IEC 417, No. 5017)."

If essential for the safety of the equipment, the tag
must in addition be provided with a diagram, which
shows the connection of the other conductors, or
be provided with the following text:

"For tilslutning af de gvrige ledere, se medfaglgende
installationsvejledning".

1.7.5.a Socket-outlets for providing power to other N/A
equipment shall be in accordance with the Heavy
Current Regulations, Section 107-2-D1, Standard
Sheet DK 1-3a, DK 1-5a or DK 1-7a, when used on
Class | equipment.

1.75.Db Class Il equipment shall not be fitted with socket- N/A
outlets for providing power to other equipment.
1.7.15 Caution text concerning lithium batteries: The required warning is in both Pass
the operation and service
ADVARSEL! manuals.
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosionsfare ved fejlagtig
handtering.

Udskiftning ma kun ske med batteri af samme
fabrikat og type.
Levér det brugte batteri tilbage tilleverandgren.

The size of the warning must be a minimum of 26 x
52 mm, the background shall be yellow colour with
black frame, and the text in black colour. A white
background is acceptable in the User's Instruction
and in the Service Manual.
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3.21

Supply cord of single-phase equipment having a
rated current not exceeding 10 A shall be provided
with a plug according to the Heavy Current
Regulations, Section 107-2-D1.

Class | equipment provided with socket-outlets with
earth contact or which are intended to be used in
locations where protection against indirect contact
is required according to the wiring rules shall be
provided with a plug in accordance with standard
sheet DK 2-1a or DK 2-5a.

If poly-phase equipment and single-phase
equipment having a rated current exceeding 10 A
is provided with a supply cord with a plug, this plug
shall be in accordance with the Heavy Current
Regulations, Section 107-1-D1 or EN 60309-2.

N/A

Finland - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

6.1.2.2

The exclusions are applicable for PERMANENTLY
CONNECTED EQUIPMENT and PLUGGABLE-
EQUIPMENT TYPE B only.

N/A
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Germany - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)
1.7.12 Directions for use with rules to prevent certain Reviewed only English N/A
hazards for (among others) maintenance of the markings/instructions.May be
technical labour equipment, also for imported provided in other languages
technical labour equipment shall be written in the  |when the equipment will be
German language. applied for other national
NOTE: Of this requirement, rules for use even only |certificated.
by service personnel are not exempted.
H.a a) A license is required by those who operate an X- N/A
ray emission source
H.b b) A license in accordance with Clause 1 is not N/A

required by those who operate an X-ray emission
source on which the electron acceleration voltage
does not exceed 20 kV if:

1) The local dose rate at a distance of 0.1 m from
the surface does not exceed 1 pSv/h and

2) it is adequately indicated on the X-ray emission
source that

i) X-rays are generated and
i) the electron acceleration voltage must not

exceed the maximum value stipulated by the
manufacturer or importer
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c) A license in accordance with Clause 1 is also not
required by persons who operate a X-ray emission
source on which the electron acceleration voltage
exceeds 20 kV if:

1) The X-ray emission source has been granted a
type approval and

2) Itis adequately indicated on the X-ray
emission source that

i) X-rays are generated

i) the device stipulated by the manufacturer or
importer guarantees that the maximum permissible
local dose rate in accordance with the type
approval is not exceeded and

iii) the electron acceleration voltage not exceed
the maximum value stipulated by the manufacturer
or importer

N/A

H.d

d) Furthermore, a license in accordance with
Clause 1 is also not required by persons who
operate X-ray emission source on which the
electron acceleration voltage does not exceed 30
kV if:

1) the X-rays are generated only intrinsically
safety CRTs complying with Enclosure IIl, No. 6

2) the values stipulated in accordance with
Enclosure 1ll, No. 6.2 are limited by technical
measured and specified in the device and

3) it is adequately indicated on the X-ray emission
source that the X-rays generated are adequately
screened by the intrinsically safe CRT.

N/A
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Group - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

2.7.1 Replace the text of this Sub-Clause by: Evaluated as an element of N/A
Basic requirements power supply certification.
To protect against excessive current, short circuits
and earth faults in PRIMARY CIRCUITS, protective
devices shall be included either as integral parts of
the equipment or as parts of the building
installation, subject to the following, a), b), and c)

27.1.a a).Except as detailed in b) and c), protective N/A
devices necessary to comply with the requirements
of subclause 5.3 shall be Included as parts of the
equipment

271D b).For components in series with the mains input to N/A
the equipment such as the supply cord, appliance
coupler, r.f.i. filter and switch, short circuit and
earth fault protection may be provided by protective
devices in the building installation.

2.7.1.c c).lt is permitted for PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT N/A
TYPE B or PERMANENTLY CONNECTED
EQUIPMENT, to rely on dedicated overcurrent and
short circuit protection in the building installation,
provided that the means of protection, e.g. fuses or
circuit breakers, is fully specified in the installation
instruction.

2.7.1.c If reliance is placed on protection in the building N/A
installation. the installation instructions shall so
state, except that for PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT
TYPE A the building Installation shall be regarded
as providing protection in accordance with the
rating of the wall socket outlet.

2.7.2 This subclause has been declared 'void' N/A

3.2.3 Delete NOTE 1, and in table 3A delete the conduit N/A
sizes in parentheses.

3.25 Replace as follows: Evaluated as an element of N/A
power supply certification.
"60245 IEC 53" by "HO5 RR-F"

"60227 IEC 52" by "HO3 VV-F or HO3 VVH2-F"
"60227 IEC 53" by "HO5 VV-F or HO5 VVH2-F"
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3.25

In table 3B, replace the first four lines by the
following:

Up to and including 6 0.751)
Over 6 up to and including 10 0.752) 1.0
Over 10 up to and including 16 1.03) 0.5

In the Conditions applicable to table 3B delete the
words "in some countries" in condition 1.

In NOTE 1, delete the second sentence.

N/A

334

In table 3D, delete the fourth line - conductor sizes |Evaluated as an element of N/A

for 10 to 13 A. and replace with the following: power supply certification.

Over 10 up to & including 16
15t025 1.5to by 4.

Delete the fifth line - conductor sizes for 13 to 16A.

4.3.13

Replace the second compliance paragraph by:

For equipment using LEDs or lasers, compliance is
checked according to EN 60825- 1

N/A

4.3.13

NOTE 1 - if equipment falling within the scope of
EN 60950 is inherently a class 1 laser product, i.e.
it contains no embedded laser or LED of a higher
class number, then a laser warning label or other
laser warning statement is not required (see 1.1 of
EN 60825-1).

Renumber the NOTE below the third compliance
paragraph as NOTE 2

N/A

Replace the last paragraph of this annex by:

At any point 10 cm from the surface of the
OPERATOR ACCESS AREA the dose rate shall
not exceed 1uSv/h (0.1 mR/h) (see note). Account
is taken of the background level.

Replace the NOTE as follows:

NOTE - These values appear in directive
96/29/Euratorm.

N/A

Replace the text of this annex by:
See annex ZA

Pass
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IEC 60950

SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Q Add the following notes for the standards indicated: N/A

IEC 60127 series NOTE. Harmonized as EN 60127
series (not modified)

IEC 60529 NOTE: Harmonized as EN 60529: 1991
(not modified)

IEC 61032 NOTE: Harmonized as EN 61032: 1998
(not modified)

Ireland - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

3.2.1 Apparatus which is fitted with a flexible cable or N/A
cord and is designed to be connected to a mains
socket conforming to |.S. 411 by means of that
flexible cable or cord and plug, shall be fitted with a
13 A plug in accordance with Statutory Instrument
525:1997 - National Standards Authority of Ireland
(Section 28) (13 A Plugs and Conversion Adaptors
for Domestic Use) Regulations, 1997.

4.3.6 DIRECT PLUG-IN EQUIPMENT comply with It should be provided when N/A
Statutory Instrument 526:1997 - National national approval.
Standards Authority of Ireland (Section 28)
(Electrical plugs, plug similar devices and sockets
for domestic use) Regulations, 1997.
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IEC 60950

SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Japan - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

1.2.4.101 |Addition: N/A
Definition of CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT

1.2.12.1 Replacement: Not direct plug-in unit. N/A
FLAMMABILITY CLASSIFICATION OF
MATERIALS:

"The recognition of the burning behaviour of
materials and their ability to extinguish if ignited.
Materials are classified as in 1.2.12.2 t0 1.2.12.9,
and 1.2.12.101 when tested in accordance with

annex A"

1.2.12.101 |Addition: N/A
Definition of VTM CLASS MATERIAL

1.7.101 Addition:Marking for CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT N/A

The following instruction is indicated on the visible
place of the mains plug or the main body:
"Provide an earthing connection”

1.7.101 The following instruction is indicated on the visible N/A
place on the main body or written in the operating
instructions:

"Provide an earthing connection before the mains
plug is connected to the mains. And, when
disconnecting the earthing connection, be sure to
disconnect after pulling out the mains plug from the

mains."

2111 Replace: Class Il unit. It should be N/A
"IEC 60083" by "IEC 60083 or JIS C 8303" evaluated during separate
in2.1.1.1 b) certification of power supply.

2.6.3.1 Add the following after 1st paragraph: N/A

"This also applies to the conductor of lead wire for
protective earthing of CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT"

2.6.4.1 Replace 2nd sentence in 1st paragraph: N/A
"For CLASS | EQUIPMENT with a DETACHABLE
POWER SUPPLY CORD, the earthing terminal in
the appliance inlet is regarded as the main
protective earthing terminal”

2.6.5.4 Replace 1st sentence: N/A
"Protective earthing connections of CLASS |
EQUIPMENT shall make earlier and break later
than the supply connections in each of the
following:"
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IEC 60950

SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

2.6.101 Addition:Earthing of CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT N/A
Plugs with a lead wire for earthing not used for
equipment having a rated voltage exceeding 150 V

2.6.101 For plugs with a lead wire for earthing, the lead N/A
wire is not earthed by a clip

2.6.101 CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT provided with an earthing |Class Il unit. It should be N/A
terminal or lead wire for earthing in the external evaluated during separate
where easily visible certification of power supply.

3.25 Delete the following statement from a note 1 in N/A
Table 3B:

"For RATED CURRENT up to 3A, a nominal
cross-sectional area of 0.5 mm2 is permitted in
some countries provided that the length of the cord
does not exceed 2 m"

4.2.8 Add the following informative remark after the last N/A
sentence:
"IEC 61965 is also applicable instead of IEC
60065"

45.1 Add the following to note 5) of Table 4A, Part 2: N/A

"With regard to Table 4A, insulating materials
complying with Japanese requirements (refer to
Japanese differences for IEC 60335-1 3rd Edition
in CB Bulletin 101B) are also acceptable"

45.1 Add a note reference 7) to "50", in the right column N/A
of Table 4A, Part 1 and add a note 7 to Table 4A,
Part 2 as follows:

"7) This value apply only to wiring or cords
complying with relevant IEC standards.

Others comply with Japanese requirements (refer
to Japanese differences for

IEC 60335-1 3rd Edition in CB Bulletin 101B)"

4.7.3.2 Add the following in 7th paragraph: N/A
"- for thin materials, e.g., flexible printed boards,
etc., used inside equipment, be of FLAMMABILITY
CLASS VTM-2 or better"

5.1.6 Replace Table 5A to include maximum TOUCH N/A
CURRENT values for CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT
5.3.8.2 Replace 3rd Item as follows: N/A

"- BASIC INSULATION between the PRIMARY
CIRCUIT and accessible conductive parts of
CLASS | or Ol EQUIPMENT;"
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IEC 60950
SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Annex A |Add the subclause A.101titled: It should be evaluated during N/A
"Flammability tests for classifying materials VTM"  |separate certification of power
and the following: supply.
"Thin sheet materials shall comply with ISO 9773"
Annex G |Add to the Note for Table G.1. N/A

"2. In Japan, MAINS TRANSIENT VOLTAGE for
equipment with a Nominal AC MAINS SUPPLY
VOLTAGE of 100V is to be decided based on the
column where Nominal AC MAINS SUPPLY
VOLTAGE in Table G.1 is 150V"

Annex P Add: N/A
"IEC 61965:2000, Mechanical Safety for Cathode
Ray Tubes"

Annex U Replace 2nd paragraph as follows: N/A

"This annex covers to round winding wires having
diameters between 0.05 mm and 5.00 mm"

u.21 Replacement:Electric strength N/A
"The test sample is prepared per IEC 60851-
5:1997, 4.4.1 (for a twisted pair and subjected to
the test of 5.2.2, with a test voltage not less than
twice the appropriate voltage in table 5B (see
5.2.2) of this standard. However, the minimum
values shall be as follows:

- for BASIC INSULATION or SUPPLEMENTARY
INSULATION, 3000 V, or;

- for REINFORCED INSULATION, 6000 V"

u.2.2 Replacement:Flexibility and adherence N/A
Test 8 of IEC 60851-3:1996, 5.1.1, using the
mandrel diameter of Table U.1 (mm)

u.2.2 Test voltage not less than twice the appropriate N/A
voltage in table 5B (see 5.2.2) of this standard and
not less than:

- 1500 V for BASIC INSULATION or
SUPPLEMENTARY INSULATION, or;

- 3000 V for REINFORCED INSULATION
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SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Korea - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

1.5.101 Addition: N/A
Plugs for the connection of the apparatus to the
supply mains comply with the Korean requirement

(KSC 8305)
7 Addition: It shall provided in national N/A
EMC. approval.

The apparatus shall complies with the relevant
CISPR requirements
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IEC 60950

SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Norway - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

1.5.8 Due to the IT power system used (see annex V, It should be evaluated during N/A
figure V.7), capacitors are required to be rated for |separate certification of power
the applicable phase-to-phase voltage (230 V). supply.

1.7.2 CLASS | PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT TYPE A N/A
intended for connection to other equipment or a
communication network where safety relies on
connection to protective earth, require a marking
stating that the equipment must be connected to an
earthed mains socket-outlet.

2.2.4 Requirements according to sub-clauses 1.7.2 and N/A
6.1.2.1 apply for this clause.

2.3.2 Requirements according to sub-clause 6.1.2.1 N/A
apply for this clause.

2.3.3 Requirements according to sub-clause 6.1.2.1 N/A
apply for this clause.

2.3.4 Requirements according to sub-clauses 1.7.2 and N/A
6.1.2.1 apply for this clause.

2.10.3.1 Due to the IT power distribution system used (see N/A
annex V, figure V.7), the A.C. MAINS SUPPLY
voltage is considered to be equal to the line-to-line
voltage, and will remain at 230 V in case of a single
earth fault.

6.1.2.1 Note 2. N/A

Add the following text between the first and second
paragraph:

If this insulation is solid, including insulation
forming part of a component, it shall at least consist
of either

- two layers of thin sheet material, each of which
shall pass the electric strength test below, or

- one layer having a distance through insulation of
at least 0.4 mm, which shall pass the electric
strength test below.
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6.1.2.1

If this insulation forms part of a semiconductor
component e.g. an optocoupler, there is no
distance through insulation requirement for the
insulation consisting of an insulating compound
completely filling the casing, so that CLEARANCES
and CREEPAGE DISTANCES do not exist, if the
component passes the electric strength test in
accordance with the compliance clause below and
in addition:

- passes the tests and inspection criteria of 2.10.8
with an electric strength test of 1.5 kV multiplied by
1.6 (the electric strength test of 2.10.7 shall be
performed using 1.5 kV): and

- is subject to ROUTINE TESTING for electric
strength during manufacturing, using a test voltage
of 1.5 kV.

N/A

6.1.2.1

It is permitted to bridge this insulation with a
capacitor complying with EN 132400:1994,
subclass Y2.

N/A

6.1.2.2

The exclusions are applicable for PERMANENTLY
CONNECTED EQUIPMENT and PLUGGABLE-
EQUIPMENT TYPE B only.

N/A

G.2

Due to the IT power distribution system used (see
annex V, figure V.7), the A.C. MAINS SUPPLY
voltage is considered to be equal to the line-to-line
voltage, and will remain at 230 V in case of a single
earth fault.

N/A
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Singapore - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

29.2

(a) After the first paragraph, insert the following:
Under tropical conditions, the duration of the
humidity conditioning is 5 days (120h) at a
temperature: 40 + 2°C with relative humidity:
90% to 95%.

Conditions described in IEC Publications 60068-2-
3: 1969 - "Test Ca: Damp Heat, Steady State"
(temperature: 40 + 2°C, relative humidity: 90% to
95 %) apply to insulation to be used under tropical
conditions. The additional requirement on humidity
conditioning is drawn from Clause 10.2 of IEC
60065: 1998

N/A

2.10.6.5

Delete "(48 h)"

Explanation: To be consistent with 2.9.2

N/A

3.2.8

Replace "23°C * 2°C" by "27°C + 2°C"

N/A

General

IT Power Systems are not allowed in the Republic
of Singapore and all clauses related to IT Power
Systems are not applicable.

For a.c. power distribution systems, only TN-S and
TT systems are allowed

N/A
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Spain - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)
3.2.1 Supply cords of single-phase equipment having a N/A

rated current not exceeding:

- 2.5 A shall be provided with a plug according to
UNE EN 50075:1993

- 10 A shall be provided with a plug according to
UNE 20315:1994

CLASS | EQUIPMENT provided with socket-outlets
with earth contacts, or which are intended to be
used in locations where protection against indirect
contact is required according to the wiring rules,
shall be provided with a plug in accordance with
UNE 20315:1994

If poly-phase equipment is provided with a supply
cord with a plug, this plug shall be in accordance
with the UNE-EN 60309-2.
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Sweden - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

15.1 Add the following: There are no any switches N/A
NOTE: Switches containing mercury such as containing mercury.
thermostats, relays and level controllers are not
allowed.

1.7.2 If the separation between the mains and a SELV  |Evaluated as an element of N/A

terminal relies upon connection to safety earth, the |power supply certification.
apparatus shall have a marking stating that it must
be connected to an earthed mains socket-outlet.
The marking text shall be in Swedish and as
follows:

"Apparaten skall anslutas till jordat uttag nar den
ansluts till ett natverk".

6.1.2.1 Note 1. N/A
Add the following text between the first and second
paragraph:

If this insulation is solid, including insulation
forming part of a component, it shall at least consist
of either

- two layers of thin sheet material, each of which
shall pass the electric strength test below, or

- one layer having a distance through insulation of
at least 0.4 mm, which shall pass the electric
strength test below.

6.1.2.1 If this insulation forms part of a semiconductor N/A
component e.g. an optocoupler, there is no
distance through insulation requirement for the
insulation consisting of an insulating compound
completely filling the casing, so that CLEARANCES
and CREEPAGE DISTANCES do not exist, if the
component passes the electric strength test in
accordance with the compliance clause below and
in addition:

- passes the tests and inspection criteria of 2.10.8
with an electric strength test of 1.5 kV multiplied by
1.6 (the electric strength test of 2.10.7 shall be
performed using 1.5 kV): and

- is subject to ROUTINE TESTING for electric
strength during manufacturing, using a test voltage
of 1.5 kV.

6.1.2.1 It is permitted to bridge this insulation with a N/A
capacitor complying with EN 132400:1994,
subclass Y2.
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6.1.2.2 The exclusions are applicable for PERMANENTLY N/A
CONNECTED EQUIPMENT and PLUGGABLE-
EQUIPMENT TYPE B only.

Switzerland - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

151 Add the following: There are no any switches N/A
containing mercury.
NOTE: Switches containing mercury such as

thermostats, relays and level controllers are not

allowed.

1.7.15 Annex 4.10 of SR 814.013 (Ordinance on N/A
environmentally hazardous substances) applies for
batteries.

3.2.1 Supply cords of equipment having a rated current N/A

not exceeding 10 A shall be provided with a plug
complying with SEV 1011 or IEC 884-1 and one of
the following dimension sheets:

SEV 6532-2.1991 Plug Type 15 3P+N+PE
250/400 V,10 A
SEV 6533-2.1991 Plug Type 11 L+N

250 V,10 A
SEV 6534-2.1991 Plug Type 12  L+N+PE
250 V,10 A
EN 60309 applies for plugs for currents exceeding
10 A
6.1 Protective means in the equipment shall not N/A

prevent transient surge protection in the
telecommunication network from operating properly
(d.c. spark-over voltage of the surge suppressor
installed in the telecommunication network: approx.
245 V).
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United Kingdom - Differences to IEC60950, Third Edition (1999)

3.2.1 Apparatus which is fitted with a flexible cable or N/A
cord and is designed to be connected to a mains
socket conforming to BS 1363 by means of that
flexible cable or cord and plug, shall be fitted with a
"standard plug" in accordance with Statutory
Instrument 1786: 1994 - The Plugs and Sockets
etc. (Safety) Regulations 1994, unless exempted
by those regulations.

NOTE: "Standard plug" is defined in SI 1786: 1994
and essentially means an approved plug
conforming to BS 1363 or an approved conversion

plug.

3.25 A power supply cord with conductor of 1.25 mm? is N/A
allowed for equipment with a rated current over
10A and up to and including 13A.

3.34 The range of conductor sizes of flexible cords to be |Evaluated as an element of N/A
accepted by terminals for equipment with a rated  |power supply certification.
current of over 10A up to and including 13A is:

1.25 mm2 to 1.5 mm2 nominal cross-sectional area.

4.3.6 This test should be performed using an appropriate N/A
socket outlet with an earthing contact.
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167 Daublz er reinforsed irsulat an badged by A
coimponents
15871 Bridging casaciters MA
16572 Bridaing resistors A
1573 Avtessible pails MNA
1.58 Components in equipment faor T power systems MNet for use on T systams. N,
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1.6 Powar Intarfacs Paze
1.6.1 AC power cistibution systems AG power distribut on systems Fasz

are Glassily as TH.
1.6.2 Input surrent {ze2 appended takle) Fasz
The steady state ir put currens
of the equiprnent dd not
exseed the RATED CURRENT
by mare than 1074 under
MNORMAL _A L0,
1.6.3 Yolage limitt of hand-held eguizrrent The untis not a hand-held A
equipmant,
1.8.4 MNeutral conductor Meutral is insdlated fram earth FPas=
wih basioinasulzsticn.
1.7 Marking and Instructions Pass
171 Fomeet rating Ratirg macking ~fadily visible Fagze
to operstar
Zee below for datails.
Mated veltageis) or vetage rangels) (W . ... 0 [ 115230 Vao Maza
Symbol for qature of supplyforda. o |AC Source. N,
Rated frecuency or frequancy “arge (F2) ... . |50%B0 Hz Fasz
Ratericreant (A 1RITAA Paze
Manutacurar's name’ rademark ... L [Amencan Siomel Heclrong Hage
Co_/ Shynet
Typadnode e e e L | SHIP-PARD Fasz
Symbol of Glazs oL MA
Cither aymbnlz Acditinral aymbnlz may he Page
provided when submited for
Maticnal Axproval.
Cetificatior marks..... ... UL G-UIL Fas=
1.7.2 Safety instroctors Cperatinggsafety instrucions Fasz
made avai atle to the user.
1.7.2 Zhert duty eyde:s Centinueu s caty oyele. A
1.7 Supply voltage adustrment. D Uit s eute-ranging type. MNA
1.7. Power outlets onthe equpment ... o [NWe powsr outlets. A
1.7.8 Fuse ideatificetion ... ..o e 1 [Fuse marking provided as FPas=
follows: F1 TEAZDOV.
137 Wiring terminals See below. Pass
1.7.71 Protective earthing and bonding t2rminale The earth =2rminal iz narlked. Pace
1772 Terninal fes as, meins supply soiduclors MA
173 Cnntrols and indisators MNe awitrhas amployed in nnit MNA,

UL Irikzrr aliona] Genbo A0S

UL International Demko A/S



Issue Date: 2003-11-26 Page 9

Report Reference #

E180881-A29-CB-1

Iz2ue Date: Fage & of 36 Report Reference # E132267-Mew
Craft 2002-11-26
1.7.81 |dentification, location and marking......... ... ... [Me switches ermpleyed in unit A
1.7.82 Colol S o Mo irdicators with colors. )
1.7.83 Symbols accodingto EC 80417 ... |Neswitches employed in unit N,
1.7.84 Pakings using fiu-ec. .o [Figuros are net ased For A
indicatir g differant positions of
controls.
1.0.8 lzolation of multiple power souces. .. ... [Thers ig only one connestion MNA
tohazardous voltage s,
1.7.12 IT prver sypstem Lnit nat evaluatedforuse in 1T A
ay3tam.
1.7.11 “harrr cetats and othar regulatng devicas MNe adjustabla tharmal davizas A
armployed.
1.4.12 Larguagie. ... oo s e e, - | SEELY INEUCtions in English.
Crthe langu ages will be
pruvickedd when subrnitbed Tor
nalioinal approval.
1713 Durakility The ma-kingis) withsloed the Pass
required test.
1.7.14 Retnovable perts Me rrarking is lozated on (a) Faze
ramowahle pe k)
1713 Replaseablz ballerizs Mo balleries ermployed in Lhe MlA
prssr supcly
LargUagie. ... oo e e e
1.7.13 Operator accesswith ateal oL [No opeiater ascess areas
armployad n powet aupplies.
1717 Equiprnent “or restrizted access loceticns ... 0 |Equipmznt not intended for A,
installaten in a RESTRISTED
ACCESS LOUA UM,
2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS Pase
2 Prctection fiom eleciric shock and energy hazards FPas=
271 Protection i1 OFERATOR amnase areas Pass
2011 Acceas to enengized pars Siee balow. Maza
Test by inspection . | Operator can not contact with Pass
any parts with only bese
Ihsulaton to ELY of hazardous
valtage.
Testwithtestfinoer. ... |MNeaccess with sest finger to Pase
any pars with only besic
insulation to ELY cr hazardous
vatage.
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Testwithtestpine L [ The test pin cannat touch Faze
haza Hous voltage thiough ard
apenings nr 2erams of the
whele enclosre.

Testwith test prebes L [N TN pressnt A

2712 Battery compertments . N,
2143 Access 0 ELY witing Internal widng in an ELY circLit LA
iz 1ot user accessible

Working vo tags V), distance rnm) through Internal wiving in an ELY circLit

==L TSP is 1ot user accessible,

214 Accass to hazardous veltigs sirc it witing Insulatien of nternal wiring is
not operator aceessible.

2°.15 Enerdy hazards. ... oo e - [ The outaur of the power suppy LA
ig nctan energy hazarc,

2716 Marual contrals Me knobs, handes, levers, ar A
the like are employed in power
supp ies.

217 Dizchange of capacitars in the arimany cireuit Me rizk of electric checle Pace

Tirre-con stant (51 measured voltage (Y). 0 [ Timecengart less than |
sesond.

2.2 Protection i1 service access areas Bere parts operating at
HAZARDCOUS YOLTAGES
shall be leeated or guarded in
the end product
273 Protection iv restricted arces s locationz A,
22 SELV Circuits Pass
e | Genatal Airmearts SR Y leedls are maintainad Page
after single fault conditicn.
2er ¥olages urder norma conditienz (M. (Al accessible vobaoes are Pazz
lasz than 424 Ypoor 60V do
and areclaassified aa 2CLW.
223 ¥olages urder faul conditions (V) ... ... 0 |Under faul conditions veltzges Paze
neve” excesc 71V peak and
120%de and do 1ot sieeed
424% peas or 80V o for mone
than 0.2 sec.
2231 Separation by double or reinfoced ivsulation SELY wiring whoh may Pase
imethed 1) centzet hazardous voltage
parts pravided with double or
reinforced inzulaticn. See
Table 2.10.5.
Aoan Separatinn hy farthrd soreen [methindd 2) MNA,
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2233 Protection by earthiag of the =LV circuit {rrathod hA
3)
224 Cunneclion of SELY cirouils lo ol Girowils .. |[See 222, 22 3 The SELY has Fus:
nul ol e Prinary virsuil
direcdy.
2.2 TNV Circuit=s
231 Lirnits
Typeof TRV circaitE Lo
23D Scparation frem athor circuits and frorr asccooible
pars
Insulation employed. . e
233 Saparation frarm varardeas votages NA,
Insulatien employed. .
204 Cennection ef TMV zirsuita to ethar simuita MiA
Insulasion employed. .
225 Tl Tur uperding vollages generdlsd ez ally MNA
2e Limited Current Circuitz
2 Genelal equiemerts
2.2 Limnit values
Frequancy (HID oo e e
Meazurad cnerant ()
Measured valtag= (V)
Meazured capactance (R
2.3 Gonnection of limited surent cirsuits te ohe
Gircuits
25 Limitad Powar Sourcas Faze
Inh=rently limited cutput LA
Irnpecansa limited onfpot MA
Cheercurren: protect vedevice mted oatput MNA
Ragulating 1ehwerk limited cutput under nermsal The cutzutiz limited te the Pazs

operating aad zirgle fzult coneition

values of table 2B in normal
aperation corditiors and in the
rase of A single fanlt
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Regulating 1eharark lirited outaut under rormal A

aperating sondition s and ovarcu rrent protactive
drine limiterd oorpot nncar zingle fanlforndtion

Culpul '.rL:-ILdgt (\"j uulpul sarr=znl (Aj ippdrenl
o (WAL ot

Morrral 2o 2Uos, 3.0 [s6, T2.5
Wi

3CR short 24 .2Uce, 2.6 =0,
BE.E WA,

DEl shert: 24.2Uon, 2.8 oo,
&7 WA

Cr2 short: 24 0lee, 200 lac,
BA1 WA,

Current rating of overcurrent protective device (A :

oy Previziens for Earthing and Bonding Page
261 Froteclive edrlhing Flaste: enulusurz. No Fase
vondaclive parls leushaoke by
the operator,
262 Funstional earthing The functionzl sarthirg (SELY Pass
arcund) heve sepserated from
haza dous pert sy
LroukletHeintarce Insylabion
283 Protective earthing and protecfive bonding See below Pase
condustors
2651 Sire of protactive earthing condustors Mewiar 2upply cord eerthing Maza
cond aoter somplics with Takble
aE.
Hatedcurrent (A' oross-sechonal arsa (mm?),
2832 3iza of protective bonding conductos
Rated current (Aj, orogs-sectional area (mm=],
AW . U
2833 Ratedcurrent fA' type and nominal thread Pratective bond ngeoncusors Pase
diameter {mm .. oo |meetthe min murm condactor
size in table 2B.
Resistanza (Chm) of Ear‘thwg condictors ard ther |Resistance 2001 ohm (25 A) Faze
terminationg, testeurrent (A). . e
2834 Gulou ol insulalion. .o e |Gyl low insu lalion o Fase
F.Z
264 “enmninals See 2.6.1 Pase
2841 Protective earthing and bending tarminals Appliancs inlst used and the Pazs

unit meet the test recpiremen:
of 2633

Ralsdcurrent (A' lﬂ.?l: dud noeninal s
didirder ) PN
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oe42 Separation of the protective sarthing conductar Appliance inlet used. Faze

fram protective banding conducters
2.8.5 Inlegrily of proleclive ear hing S beelowy Fase
2651 Interconnection of equiprment The squipment s not A
camnprized ofclass | znc class
Il azzembl es.
2852 Zomponents in protective earthing conductore and [Me switches or fug2z in Pace
provective bonding eorductors earthing canductars.
2653 Drisson nestivn of prolsclive edth ILis nul pussibbe o disson ol Fase
prulesliveg 2aith wilhoul
disconnecting irains; an
applianee nlet is used as
discennesct deviee.
2654 Parts -hat oan be remewved by an oparetor Itis net pozsible to discenrect Pass
earth witheutdisccnnecting
main z and pratectise ea'th
makes eatiet and breaks later
than the supply sonnectarsNa
ulher uperalor removable pars
wih salzly crilical £4rh
coninsctior.
2655 Parts “ermoved during servicing Connechions to arctective Pase
earthing canr of be rernoved
unlezs hazardou s velage is
removed from the part
simultanecu sy,
2656 Corrasion resistancs A
2657 Sorews for arctective bording Fase
2864 Relianes or telecorrmun calion network A
7 COvercurrent and Earh Fault Protection in Primary Circuit= Pass
271 Rasic reqirmmants Prtartive devices are Fagze
integratedin the equiprnent.
Instructions when potectior relies on buildirg MNEA
installatien
27z Faultz not oovared in 5.3 The protection devices arewell|  Pass
dimeisicn=d and mounted
273 Shertireni- barkor pmotention The aep ipment & pliggable Page
Type A
274 Mumber and lasation of protecive devises ... 0 [COne arotestive device in the Fasz
"LIVC" phzae
275 Pratection by several devices Cinly one profective device s A,
provided,
7TR Warniag tn sanvics prisnineal Me Bemice work necessary MA
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o4 Sofsty Intarloc ks A
z81 Genetal arincizles MA
SR Frofertion meoyiirarnants MA
283 Inadvertent reachvation Ml A
2,84 Failzafa cparaticn A,
285 Interlosks with rmaving parts A,
284 Cregrridirg an interlosk MNEA
287 Bwiches and elays in inerlocs syskems A,
2871 Cantast QAP TMNMT . s e e LA
"ATD erload test i,
2873 Endurance kest Ml A
2874 Electric strength wset (V) A,
288 Mechanical actuatos A,
ol Eleztrical Inzulaticn Maas
291 Properties of insulating rraterials Electric strength test Pase
condacted atter the haridey
treatment.

292 Hurmidity cendticning Hurnidity treatrmznt performed Fasz
todd hrs in condition : 9°-53%.
250

2.0.3 Reoguiccrments for insulatizn Me flask ower er broakdewn of Pace
insulatien.asce suk clausc
210,451, and 5.2

2.9.4 Insulation paramsaters Both parameters were Fasz
cohsidered.

295 Cateqories of nsulation The aderjuate level of safey Pase
insulation is provided ard
main-ained tc cornaly with ~he
requirerents of this standzrd

2 Clearances, Craspage Diztances and Ciztances Thioug b Inzulatian Pace

200 General See below. Fass

2 Determiration of workno veltage Max. Vpk of 71 = 55%; Fasz

Max Mrmz of T- = 1200

2703 Clearances {zea appended takla) Pazs

27031 Genearal Wen mezsuring clesraices, Fass
the seady fore, TIMNETY for
components was applied.
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200328 Clearances in prirnzry circuit {zea appended makle 2.10.2 Faze

and 2.10.4)
2032 Cledrance:s in secundary cirsuils Funslional insulalion anly. Fase
W aivedd by storlsicuil Lol
test per SLb-clagze 5.0.4 . Bee
appended table 5.2,
27024 Measurement of transien: leves Considerad, Pass
2004 Crespage cistances {zea appended makle 2.10.2 Faze
and 2 10 4)
CTlaslE s e e« | Malerial group | Ty 100 <=C71
<175
2703 Bold insulation Zee below, Pass
27031 Minirnurr distanee tareugh iqgulaion {zee appended takle) Pace
2 05z “hin shest material Usec for T outer wrepping. Fass
MNurmnber of layare (pos) e e - |2 eSS
Eleslris slrenglh sl Lo [Seeapperded labe 5.2
2703532 Printed boards FWE iz not uzed as reinforced
ar supplemertary insulasion.
Drizzance th ough insulation
Electric strencth -est for thin shest insulating
RSN e
MNurmbor of layare {pos) . e
20354 Wound compenents The seconday winding 2F T1 Pase
used the friple insulation
magnetwie whoh
manufastured by Furukeawa,
type |EX-E, olazs 12070 (ses
appended table and Annes LI
MNumber of layare (pos o | Three extr aded layers. Pase
Twowires i1 contact ir side component; angle Fravented by insulating Fasz
between 45° and 90° sleaving.
2703 Croated printed boards MNe coated printed wiring N,
breards employed i the poser
supp ies.
27081 Ganaral A,
2052 Samp e prepacation ard prelirinary inspection
27052 “herrr al sysling
2054 Therrral ageing (*0) .
2.°038E Eleslric slrenglh sl .o
27056  |Abrason resistance test
Eleatric strength =88t .
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207 Enclased and sealed par=...... .0 [Me hermetically sealed or A

enclesed components uzerd
funaph for oprrennnlars (see
appended table 1.5.1)

Tempersture " 1=T2 + Trra - Tamb +10K G A

203 Spacings filed by insulatinacempounc .. ..o [Optecouplar is approved Pase
component. (see appanded
table 2.10.5)

Elestric ctrongbh seot Lo

203 Component extemal terrrination s

27010 Insulasion with varyingdimensions

3 WIRING. CONNECTIONS AND SLPPLY Pass

2. General Maza

3 Current rating and cvercurrent protection Allin-ernal wring used in the Pass
distributior of primary power
protested against cvercurrent
and sherteircuit by suitably
rated protective devices

a2 Protection agzinst meshenicaldamzoe The wires are routed away Pase
frern sharg edoes and parts
which could damage
insulatien.

3.3 Qecur ng of intermalwiing The wires are pogiioned in Pace
suzh a manner that prevents
Axsassive atrain, lnnsan ng of
tetminal cenrections and
damage of concustor
insulatien.

a4 Inaulasion of senductors The inaulation of the indwviduzl Maza
cond aoters is siitable for the
applisation and the warking
veltage. Fer the insulatien
rnaterial gee 3.1.1

2.5 Beads and ceramic insulators The sqLipment does 1ot have MA
any beads ar similar insulatars.

a5 Sorews far 2lectroal contact pressue The sqLipnent does 1ot have N,
any screw-type connections.

3.7 Man-rnatallic matarialz in alsctrical contections MNe centact pressure threugh Fazs
insulatirg rmatenal.

2.8 Zeltzpping and spaced thrzad sorews Threadcuting of 2pace thread LA
sorevts are not used for
elevlival sonmneslion s
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3.9 “enmninatior of concuctars MLA,

"0 N pulltest A,

37132 Blexving on wring The sleevingussd oz Pace
supp crchtary insulation on
intarnalwinng iz retained by
posities rmeans.

az Connactlon ¢ &.C. Malns Supplles Fasz

3z Means o connection.. ... ... .......... | The unit iz provided with an Pase
appliance nlet.

e PMutiple supply connostions Zinglz mains suppy. A

323 Fermanently connected equipment Ihe equipment s not ™A
permanzntly connected,

Mumber of conductors, diametsr imm) of zable ard
GOMAUILS

an4 Applianes inloms Theo appliance inlotcernalies FPase
wih IEC 82320,

325 Fowet supply comds A nower supply cod sutable MNA
for the epplication and s1bjec:
tocoantry's natiznal coce and
regulations is o be provded
by b= ol lurer, proper
application is detenmived by
the cauntry's local Certificaticn
By

DR e e et et
Ratcd current (A, oross sootional arca {rmm2), AWGE
426 Zord ancherages and swain reief
Mazs of ecuipmnent (lagy, ool (M) [002G ey, 20N
Lorgitudnal daplasemert {(mm) ... ... |<1.0
327 Protostion agcinst meshonicaldamoge
3azra Cod gusrds
Cr farirmy sl IS ) s e e
Radiuz of comature of cord dmm) . s

429 Supply wiring space

3.1 Witing Tarminals for Connection of Extamal Conductars A,

2301 Wirng terminals MA
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a8z Zonnection of non-detach able power supaly cerds hA
333 Sorew termnals A,
324 Rated current {J’\' cordicable tvpe, cross sceticnol A

arca {nm3) . :
3235 hatedcurrent(A type and neninal thread ™A
diameter {mm; . [P

335 Wirno terminals desu_:n N,

227 Grouping of wring t2rminals LA

3aR Stranded wre Ml A,

3L Dizconnaction From the A.C. Mains Supply Hasz

3L Genetal equiremert The appliance inlet is Pase
cenzidered to be the
discennect device,

2.2 Dizzon nect devices The equipment 2 provided Maza
wih anapslianec seLplor.

L3 Fearmanently connected egquipment Unit s rotintended to be MNA
perrnanzntly connected.

324 Parts which remzin eneraized Me parts rermain ensraized A
when the discornect device is
removed.

a+5 witshor in flexible sords Me iszlcting swilch in the card FPase
zat.

LG Zingle-phase ecuipment Disconrect devize disconnects Fasz
all poles simLtaneaxusly

3.7 “hree-ptase equipment The unit is sinalke-chase A
ecjliprnent.

3.3 Bwishoro as disconn oot covicos Me cuck cwitsh 2revided. A

3L9 Flugs as disconnes, devices Ihe equipment does 1ot use 3 MNA
plug an the power supply as
the disconected cevice.

3212 Interconnected equipmert MNe intercnanecton of N,
haza dous voltanes of enegy
levels.

3.1 Mutiple powar sourcas The sqLipmnent anly racaives NA,
pohnisr from ona zource.

Ah Ints reonnaction of Equipment Fase

351 General equiremerts This aquipnent is not Fasz
censidered for connection to
TMY. Ref. to 2.2 for other
defais.
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352 Types of intercornection eircuits. L |Interearnection circuits are Paze
SELY CIRZLITS.
253 ELY uirsuils as ir lemsunm=slior cirsLils Mo ELM inkerounnsulions. MA
4 |PHTSICAL REGQUIREMENTS Pass
a.- Stability hia
Angle of 10° MNA
Tastrfores (NI NA,
4.2 Mechanica strength Pass
4.21 Fenstal Dee balow Faze
422 Steady forcz test, 13N 10N were applied o Fasz
vurnporierls. MNo ey w
ather hzzards.
423 Steady foroz test, 32 N The equipment does 1ot have A,
any internal enclasures.
4.2.4 Dteady fores test, 230M 250k ware applec to tha cuter Pace
fhrlrznre Mo enariy or ot ar
hazads
425 Irnpact teat 5000 stesl sphears ball fall o Fasz
swing from 1.2m hight 2nho
cuter plastic enclosure. The
toot was deno with all
choleourc natetals. Me cafoty
ralavant darnages.
4.2 6 Direp test Unitis rat hand-held, direct A
plug-in, or tran s2ottable
427 Strese relie’ Afer7h at70°C and cooling Pase
dowen ta roarm ternperatirs, no
shrin sage, distorticn or laosing
of enzlosu-e parts was
neticeable on the equipment.
The test wascerducted wich
all enclesure matenals.
428 Cathode ray tubes The s ipnent does 1ot have A
any CHT.
Picure tubs separately cartfied. . A
429 Hich pressure lamps MNe lamps providec. N,
40132 Wall or ceiling rmountad equipment; forse (ML [Met Wall meounted equipment. NA
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4.2 Dazign and Coanstruction Paze
4.2 Edges and corners Alledges and corners judged Fasz

L b sulTiviently w2l rounded
sudE nul L vonsliluls 2
hazrad.

432 Handlzs and manual conros; forse (MWL .0 Mo knobsdripsiandlzs or A,
levers pravided in the powser
supp ies.

483 Arlj 1atabla contrals The &y ipmnent 5 antn- MA
ranging.

4.3.4 Gesur ng of paits Electriical arc rmecanical Fas=
connactiors car be expected
tewithazand usLal meshanical
stross Fer the protection,
zoldar ping, cabe tiee and
haatsh runk o bing ars used.

4440 Zaonnection of plugz and sockets The eqLipment does 1ot have Fasz
any interchargeable
plugeisoshels,

436 Direct plug-in equipnent Met cirect alug-in equipment.

Targua (N L

437 Heatirg elenents in earthed equiprrent The equipment does 1ot have A,
any Feating €lements.

4,22 Batteries The scipment does 1ot have A,
any hatrries

4.3.9 Ol dnd gresdse Thi insuldivn of He inlsrn4l MNA
witing iz nol g posed Lo oil,
arease, efc.

4212 Dust, sowdars, liguids and gaces The equipment does 1ot A,
preduce dust or emplay
powcers, lquids or gases.

4.3 11 Coaontainers For liguids or gases The s ipmnent does qot A
contzin liguids.

4812 Flanmabde liogids ..o [ The oL ipiment does 1ot use A
arry farmrmakble Iquida.

Quantty of hauid {1 o A,
Flash pant {®C) A

4313 Radiation; type of radiation ... ... ... 0 |The equipment does 1of A,
generats ionizing radiation or
contzin lanmable ligaids or
gases.

Frpipmeant 1aing lasars MNA,

4. Protaction Again st Hazardous Maving Parts ™A
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4.1 Fenstal hA
422 Protection i1 cperator acoess areas A,
443 Protootion iv restrictod ascess locations fdiy
424 Protection in service ascess areas A
4.5 Thermal Requirement s Fasz
451 “emperature nses {see appended akle) Pase

The equipment and ita
carnponent parts dd not attain
£x5es5ve temperatures durind
normnal cperation.
MNatrnal load condition pes Annzx L. ... ;. |Operated in tie most Fasz
unfaverable way of operation
given in thz cperating
instruction s unti steady
cond tiohs establizted.
162 Ragistanze to abaormal hazt VY
4.5 Op=ning=z in Enclosures A,
4.61 Top and sice apenings There are 10 apening inwhals A
ahclosira
CHrmer SiomE (I s e e
462 Bottorms of “ire enclosuras Mo openings. A
Constuclivr el the bollom. o
483 Doors orcoves in fire enclesures The sqLipnent does 1ot have N,
any docrs of Sovers.
4.0.4 Opening: in transpertzble equipmert Unit iz rot transpottable NA
465 Adhesives for zovstructional purposas Adhesives ars notusedfor A,
sesurement of internzl barners
of SOIeETS.
Condiioning tempe-aturetime.
4. Razlstance to Flre Fazz
471 Reducing the risk of ianition ard spread of flarre [Method 1: Selection znc Fasz

application of componerts and
rnaterials whizh minimizs the
peesibilty of griticn and
spread of flame.
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472 Zonditions “or a fire erclosure With having tae faollowing Faze

comnponents:
AT
- comnpenents with windings
- wiring
- semiconductor devices,
transistors, diodes, integrated
cirsuits
- ragisters, cepacitors,
inductors.
The fire enclozure is eouired.
4.7.21 Partz equiring a fire ecloeure A dre enclosLre covers all Pace
pAts
4722 Farls 1wl reguining a e enclosu e S d T2 MA
473 Materiale Pass
1.7.31 Ganatal Soa balow. Pazs
4./.:42 Maeriale for fire 2nclosures Equipmz=ntis moveable with Fasz
rase lessthan 18ka Fire
enulusure nelerial is W-1
ILITITIR(
4733 Maerials for corrpenents and other parts outside  |Fire enclosura covare al parts. A,
fire enclosures
47324 Maariale for corrpenents and ather parte inzide fire [All insemal materials are rated Pace
anrclosres Y-2 rr better nr are rninter
o a FWR rater W-1 or hattar
Internal witing is LIL
Recognized, mzarked YW-1 or
FT-1 and strepped by
individual cable ties (whare
reeded
1735 Maseriale for ar fiter assembliss Me air filter assemblics A,
provided in the powar supply.
47448 Maeriale used in high-votage components MNe high veltage components MNA
emplayed.
5 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS Pass
Touzh current and prot=ciive conductar current Pace
"1 Genetal See below. Hage
t 2 Ecuiprment Jndet test (ELIT! Equiprnant designed or Fasz
connactior to only one power
SCUrce.
5.4 Tast arouit Zingle phase ecuiprment Maza
intondod only for canncotion to
star "Mar TT systarn
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B4 Application of reasuriag instrument Test rnzde to 10 X 2C cm Faze
rnetal feil in contact with
annessible non-rnnd cfive
part.
5.5 Test provedure Fasz
5.5 Test measuraments See below Pass
Tastwoltace (V) L [2ANED 2
Measured current (mAl ... [Max D8 mA
Pas, allowed cumenl CHAY o e [ 25 A
Erpipment with taush current exceeding 2.5 mA . o [Touch current iz < 3.5 . N,
5.8 Toushcirrents to awd from Elecommunication INA,
netroks
5781 Limitaticn of tre toush current 7o a hEA
telesonmunication tehvork
Tastwnltaoe (V)
Measured current (mAl ...
Max allowed cumrant (Al
LTI Y Bumrr ation of toust currents from
telesonmunication retworks
Elactric Strangth Fazsz
521 General Bzszed on the elzctric strenJth Fasz
sl Lie usz ol Lthe insulzling
materials within the eguipmert
iz satisfachary.
22 “est procedurs Mo insu ation braakdown Pase
detected during the test
{3ee appended Table 3.2)
Abnormal Dparating and Fault Condition s Pase
R | Profection agzinst cverload and zbrarmal {zee appended talle 3.2) Fasz
operation
Az Mators Mo rrofors A,
513 “ranzformers Tranzformare are constructad Paze
in arrntdaace with tha
applicable Clause and Annex
c.
Do Functional inaulation . ..o [Funchonal insulation sompliss Fasz
with the requirernenta {a), k),
ar o).
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535 Electrornecanical enmponents Mo elecronechanica hA

componente ermploysd,
5.2.8 Sirnulalion of fauls The puwer sLpply s prosecled Fase
by b= Tulleaneiogd roedr s
fa.) Cwercurrent Fuss: F1,
f) OGP ZD, 1, 1G1, Ra.
Cutpat everlead teat: The meat
unfaveuraklc lead toot. {scc
appended tabla)
537 Unattended equipmen: Ihe equipment does qof have ™A
any tiemostats, tempstature
limitars, or thermal cur-outs.
538 Compliance cshtecia far abnorrral opareting anc Me firg, emission of molten Fasz
fault conditizns metal or deformation was
noted during the tests.
<] CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS A,
[ Protaction of telscommunication natwsrk s&rvice personnsl, and usars of A
other aquipment connactad to the natwork, from hazards In the squlpmant
Protection fom hazardous voltage s N,
e Soparation of the tdecarmrmanization natwedk fram carth A
621 Hequirements
Tastwoltace (V) L
Current in the test crouitimA) ...
g2 Colusiona. ... s e e
6.2 Protaction of Equipmant Usars From Cvarvoltages on Talacommunication A
Networks
621 Soparation roguincrmonts A
52z Elestric etrength -est procecurs A,
8221 Irnpulse test MNEA
6222 Steady-stats test A
6223 Compliance criteria MA
A Protaction of Talscommunicatian Wiring Sy=tem From Cvarhazling MA,
Paa, woloulcurrenl (A) L
Current Imiting method .
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A ANNEX A, TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT ANC FIRE Paze
A Flammability te=st for firs 2nclozurez of movable aquipment having a total MA
mass excesding 18 kg, and of statienary =quipment (z== 4.7.3.2)
A Sampes, raterial ..
Wall thickness (mm) .o e
A1z Conditiening of sarrples: temparzture (°C .
A3 Maanting of samales . o e
A14 “ast flarmea
AlS est procedure
A1E Compliance oriteria
Sampe 1 barring s (81
Sampe 2 barring tine {3l
Samped barring tine (81
Az Flammability t=st for firz 2nclosures ol movable aquipment having a total
mazz net sxc=ading 18 kg, and for materal and compenents lecated inzide
fire enclosures [zee 4.7.3.2 and 4.7.3.4)
Az Sampes, rraterial ...
Wall thickness {mm) ...
AZR Compliance sritesia
Sampe T barming s {51 e
Sampe 2 barring tine &S
Samped barring tine (8.
A 2T Alternativa et ace. to |ED 6060E-2-2.cl. 4, 8
Sampet barringtime (31
Sampe 2 barring fine {31 e
Sampe 2 barring fne ().
Al High current arcing igniticn test (se= 4.7.3.2)
Al Bampes, raterial ...
Wall thickness (mm) ...
Adg Compliance sritesia
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Fampe 1 narrber of avcs toignitian (pes)

Sampe 2 nirrber of ascs toignition (pes)

Zamp o 2 narrbor of asos toignitisnipes).

Sampe 4 nirrber of a-cs toignitionipss). ..

Bampe 5 narber o acs toignition {pes)

A Hot wire ignition test (== 4.7.3.2)

A Sampes, rraterial ...
Wall thickness (mm) .

A4S Compliance criteria

Jampa 1ignifior timea (=)

samp e 2 ignimer tirne (=)

Sampe 4 ignifior time (s) .

{
{
Qamp e 2ignifer time (s e D
{
{

Sampe Signifer tirme{a)

As Hot flaming oil test (sa2 45.2) N,
Mg Flammability test s for claszifying matearials V-0, V-1 01 V-2 A
A5 dampes, ratenal ..

Wall thicknass {mm) ..
ABS Compliance criteia
ABG Mermited reteat
AT Flammability tast for classifying foamad materials HF-1, HF-2 or HFB A
AT Famp o, matcrial o e

Wall thickness fmm) ..o
AT Comnplianse citeia
ATH Compliance oriteria. H=-2
ATGO Coaompliance criteria, H=-
ATTF Compliance erteria, HIF A,
ATR Parmited retest, HF-1 or HF-2 A
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|A.?.9 |Permi.‘ted retest, HRF ‘ NiA ‘
Al Flammability tezt for clazzifying materials HE
A8 Sampas, rratarial
samp e thickness (mm) ...
Az Cenditicning of sarrples; temparsture (*0) .
Add “est procedurs
AR Complianse ciiteia
ARG Permited retest
Ag Flammabllity tast tor classitylng materials 5V LA
A Sampes, raterial ..
Samp e hckness (mm).
AGd Tedt procedure, tesT bars
Al et procedure, test plagies
ARG Compliance eritecia A,
AT Permited retest A,
A0 Stress relisf conditioning [see 127} Fase
emperature "0 L | 7D
E AMNMEX B, MOTOR TESTS UNDER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS [ses 1.7.20.2 and A,
5.3.2)
B.I General equiremerts LA
Position
Maufacurar, o
Ratedwalues. ... .
B.2 Test conditions
B.a Maszirnum termperatures A
B.4 Runnitg ovarlead test MA
Rr Larkad ot cwaload test MA,
estouration (Hays, .
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Electric strencth west: testvoltage (W) .

B8 Runnitg cvsrlead testfor DG metors ir seconcary
Gircuits

R~ Larkadrotnr cwvadoad test far N motnes in aecnrdary cirenits MNA,

B.7.1 sl procedure MNA

Bv2 Alternative sest procedure; test time (h) . . N,

B.¢.a Elestric strengeh est ™A

B.a Tedt far motors with czpacitare A

B.5 “est for three-phase motors

E.10 oot for soroo matars
Opearating voltage (). ...

o ANMEX C, TRANZFORMERS {se= 1.54 and 5.3.3) Fasz
Position ... e - | (562 appended takble 1.5.1)
Maaufacrurar, e e - (202 appended table 1.501)

TR s e s e e | (362 appended takle 1.5
Raledd walues. L e [ dppentied 1able 1.5.1)
Metod of protection .
Ca Crwerload test Tee b Faszz
c.2 Insulation {zee ransforme construction Pase
inapaened tzhle 2102 and
Erclosure for details)
Protostion fem cisplascement efwindings ... ... ... ¢ [{zec rassferme censtruction Pace
inapsened tzble 2.10.2 and
Erclosura for datailz)

G ANNEX G, ALTERNATIYE METHCD FOR DETERMINING MINIMLM I,
CLEARANCES

G Sumrr ary of tte procedure for deternining N,
minimJrr clzarances

G.2 Datarmiration of rnains transient voltags M. NA,

=3 Determiration of telecemmunicat on network A,
transient valtads (Wi . o

(B Determiration of requied with stand veltage (V). : A,

G.3 Measurament of transien: leves W) . A

G.5 Dotermiration of minimum cloarances..... 0 Pl
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H ANMEX H, IODNIZIMG RADIATION {za= 4. 3.13)
lenizirg radiat on
Meazurad rardiatian i)
Measured Figh-valtage (KV) .
Meaazurad foeus voltage (MY o
CRT Mamkings. ..o e e
J AMNMEX J, TABLE OF ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS (=== 2.5.5.6) A,
Mealused. .
14 ANNEX K, THERMAL CONTROLE {s2= 1.63and 5.3.7) MA,
K. Ma<ing end breating capac ty A,
k.2 Therrr cotat roiability; eperating veltage (W) A
K.2 “hernr catat erdurance test; operatirg volage (M) ¢ A,
.4 Temperature limiter erdurance; cperatng voltage MNEA
K.5 “herrr al cu=out ieliability A,
k.8 Stability of eperazion A
it ANNEX M, CRITEFIA FOR TELEPHCNE RINGING SIGNALS {z2= 2.3.1) MNA
M.z Mathod A
.2 Method B
rL3A Minging signzl
rL3 11 Frequaney ) o
M21z Wolage (VI
M2 13 Cadence; fime {31, valtage (VY.
M3 Sindle fadlt current A .
M3z “ripping davics and mantteing veltags
M.321 Cenditions ‘or use of a trippng devies or a
monitering voltage
it Ry “ripping davica MA
M.323 Meatenrg volaoe (W)L MNA
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Ll ANNEX U, INSULATED WINDING 'WIRES FOR LSE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED hiA
INSLILATION (=e= 2 10.5.4)
Separdle lesl epon MA
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151 TABLE: lizt of oritizal cemponants Pots
i fradematki s R e
- Encosure GE Plstics PXA0CEX (G3) -0, 950 LIL 24 - UL
11
- Appliance Inket |Aeng Feng 35120 104, 250Y VDE 068251, - VLCE.S. UL
Indastria Ca., LL4eR
Ltd
- Appliance Inket | Shye Yng AS-215, AS-Z16 (104, 260y VDE 0R25-1, - VLCE, =, UL
Indastria Ca., LIL452
Ltd
- Appliance Inlet [Supersem Wire | 3C-5, 3C-8, SC- [ 104, 260V VDE 068251, - VLCE, S, UL
& Cakle Zn, Ud | ER, BC-A3 LL4on
- Appliance Inlet [ Scltezm aT-01 104, 2h0Y VDE 06251, - VLE, =, UL
Elestranizs Cr., LL4eR
(W]
- Appliance Inket | Chily Frecision 2522, 2h1G 104, Zh0Y YDE 06251, - e, S, UL
Indddstria 5o, (W] ELE
Lt
- Appliance Inket |Rich Bay S, R-401, R 02 104, 2hiy VDE UB2b1, -, WLCE, =, UL
L UL4sE
- FCB - - W-1 or heter, UL =l - UL
105 1rin.
- Fusz (F1) Lill=ly se 259 T2A, Z50Yau UL =Za4e-1, L -, UL 34
=dA-14
- A-Capasilor Aid MEX s 0.474F |IEZ 6o2B4-1+" |-, WDE, 3, FI,
{21 (Cpticnal) ZrGYac 1593 UL CEA
- H-Capaciar Ancotronca 140, 1.47 rmax 047.IF, |IES GO284-1 o --. VOE, 5, FI1,
{C1) (Optich al) 250V as 1990 UL, CSA&
- ¥-Capacior CwIxnraAD (MICe40M mas 0470 ICZ oot |- VOO, 2, T,
{C1) Optichal) TS an 1980 UL, CEA
- ¥-Capasior lakra MG 1250 max 04740 ICS eooeg1&f (-, WOC, 8,11,
{21 (Cpticnal) TEVoo 1653 UL Cen
* Capasior Jorn Fu MFEX oo 047 F, |IEZ BO224 1§ £f VEE, B FL,
(1) Optich al) STBVac 1503 UL, CE8
- X-Capacior Lo L max 0.474F |IEZ s0284-1¢F |-, VOE, 5, FI,
{(C1) Optichal) ZTEYac 1 oo3 UL, C=5A
- X-Capacior Miteuko CRKC, CRIC max 0.474F |IEZ s0284-1¢F |-, VOE, 5, FI,
{1} (Dpticn al) 250V ar 1) LIL &8
- X-Capasiar Dikaya PA_ RE cznes rnax 0.471F, |IEZ BO224-1 £F -, WLE, =, FI,
(1) (Optich al) TRYAn 1503 i, rsA
- X-Capanine Philins RKFE g 2, A 047 1F IFZAOPRA-1 25 |- YT 5, F
{1 iOpticn al) PrYs 356 SPRY A 1500 . rea
- X-Capanine Pillzrr PrEe AmR, max 0471F IFD AOARA-12F |-, WTHF, 5, Fl
{21 Optichal) PCRZ 336M 2TEYao 1993 UL CS5a
- K-Capaciar Prestige MPX rmax 0.47.1F |[EZ B0284-147 |- VOE S F
(1) Optichal) ST5Yas 1993 UL T34
- X-Capacior Acedersein F1772--2 rax 0.47JF, |[EZ 60284147 |- VCE. S, FI
{C11 (Cptich al) 250 as 1853 UL Cef
- X-Capacior Shiny Spacs 2 rax 0.47JF, |[EZ 60284147 |- VCE. S, FI
{Z1) (Optichal) 2TEYao 1992 UL, CSA
- X-Capasiar Siermnens B e 130 Senes  [max 047.4F [EZ 60284127 |- VOE, 3, FI
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(S0 Cpticn al) ST5Yas 1553 UL TS
- X-Capacior TDL (1 rax 0.47.F |[EZ 60284147 |- VOE 3, Fl
{1 (Opticnal) 250 an 1553 UL, CSA
- *-Capasilar Teapo HEVE rnax 0.47.F |[EZ A0284-12f |- VOE. 2. FI
(1) iCpticnal) Z75Yan 1552 UL CSA
- *-Capasiar Thomson (9.4 rax 0.47.F |[EZ A0284-12f |- VOE. 2. FI
(1) 1 Optichal) ST5Yas 1993 UL TS
- X-Capacior UTX HC rax 0.47JF, |EZ 8028414 |- VOE, 5, FI,
{C1) (Opticn al) =rhYac 1553 UL CSh
- X-Capacior Carli MPX rnax 0.47.F [EZ 60284127 |- VOE, 3, FI,
{Z1) 'Opticnal) 2TEYao 1992 UL, CSA
- Y-Capaciors lAatzush ta RZ, T2 rmax 2200pF, |EZ 6028417 |-, VOE, 3, FI,
{C2A) (Optional) 250%ac 15953 UL CSA
-Y-Capaciors  [Welson KL rmax 2200pF, IEZ B0284-17 |-, VOE, 2, FI,
{2A) (Optional) 200% as 1902 UL, Csh
-W-Capaciors  [Wishay WD max 2200pk, |EZ 802841 |- VOE, 5, FI,
{Z2A1 (Optional) 250 as 1993 UL TS
- Y-Capaciors lAitzu bishi Ar max 2200pF, |EZ 8028414 |- VOE, 5, FI,
12281 (Ophional) 250¥ag 1592 UL, CHa
- y-Capaciors furata kH max 2200pF, |E= Al284-1 o - e, 3, HI,
{Z2A) (Dptional) 2aUVas 1993 UL 548
- Y-Capaciors SUCCESS B max 2200pF, |ES Bl284-1 47 - WLOE, S, FI1,
(281 (Dptional) |Elestros 2hivag 15953 UL, 55A
- Y-Capaciors TDS Z5, C0 max 2200pF, |ES Bl284-1 47 - WLOE, S, FI1,
[C2A1 (Cpticnal) 250¥ag s UL, 54
- Y-Capaciors Samsany Af max 2z00pF, |[EZ BOzad4-12f |-, VOE, 3, FI,
(C2A (Cplional) 250 au 1593 UL C8fa
- Capaclurs (23 [Meirun Tech Co., | AD s 4700pF, |ES BO28d-1 o --. VOE, 3, FI1,
{Colivnal) Lid 250 ay 1553 UL, &3A
- Capaclurs (33 | Malsush 14 NZ-4 s 4700pF, |ES BO28d-1 o --. VOE, 3, FI1,
{Catien al) 200Y a0 1998 UL, TG4
- Capactors {22 |Murata X, KD max 4700F, |[EZ aczad-1of |-, VOE, 3, FI,
{Cztienal) 250V as 1993 UL Coa
- Capactors {20) | TD< cD rras 4700p0, ICS GODRA-1 £f - VOC, S, T,
{Catienal) 250Vag 1552 UL, CEA
- Capactors {20 [ Samaang AD rras 4700p0, ICS GODRA-1 £f - VOC, S, T,
{Catienal) DROVas 1002 UL, Cgn

Elceder CGarson type 47 0kehrn, 170V .

Ragisters (A2
- Fippls - Electrelyte can | 100pF, 100Wac, |- - -
Capaziter (T rps rnin. 1087
- Fhate Zouplsr | Sharp PC 122 di =27 mmn VDE o831 IEC - VLE, =, FI
{1 BOGRD
- Fhato Zoapler  |Toshibal TLR721. di-28mmn VDE ogx4IEC |-, VOE, =, FI
{101 ANGA1
- Bhrin Tnoapler [T Hi1 AR TR i1 1mn YNF oRRA IR - WM, = Fl
1" Opnelectronics A5
- Bhrin Tnoapler [T AMZR di=11mn YNF oRRA IR - WM, = Fl
{1C11 Dpoelectrohics 059570
- Transformer Skynet 2B0-PASS-M Cass A |EZ &0e01-1 - -
T
- Ling Croke Long Sail 202662 Cass 10T - - -
L&)
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- Ling Croke Skyrnet 202662 Cass 10T - - -

(L&

- Line Filter (L1) | Lonrg Sail 200-YEX0 Cass 1050 - - -

- Line Filter (L11 | Skynet 200-Y 50 Cass (05T - - -

'y an astorizk incisctos a rnark whish assurcs the agrzcd level of survzillanse
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N Meza
F1 1.5 104 B0Hz 70 1160 1150 Max. normal load
F1 1.5 1 I5WB0Hz |70 1070 1070 Ciitter
F1 1.5 122W80Hz |70 1020 1020 Citte
F1 0.8 207Ye0Hz [BY FOn Ta0 Ciitter
F1 0.8 230Y80Hr 85 BG40 G40 Citte
F1 0.8 244 80HE (BT [a] ] GO0 Ciitter
F1 0.8 24450Hz (70 BG40 G40 Citte
F1 1.5 104 R0Hz |70 1150 1130 Ciitter

auzplerrertary infomation:

Maximun Nornal Load wias defired as folows Connected toreted lead ard eperaed continusushy.

2 0.3 and |[TABLE: clsaarance and craspage dis@nce measuremants Pass
Prirnary conponens fwith 10N) [ =420 <240 4 ad 5 =5

to zecord ary companents fwith

10)

Pri tn Ben Traces =420 40 4 Seerbeow |R e below
nndar 101 <20 <240 4 AR £ il

e TI 2R3 R0 49 1+ R A IR

auzplerrentary infernation:

1. Th= CTlraing ol PCBis matetia group b (Cl. 2.10.4). 2. Separafion Method between SELV and hazard
circuiz (G 2.2.3) by doukle ar einfoced insulation (Methad 1), 3. Functional ins_lafior shored, s2e Cl 5.3.4.

2035 |TABLE:dI=1.ance through Insulation measuramants Pass

130 8.C 2000 2.4 =071

Ecbbn o

I3 240 JC A2 2.4 =04

Emlosua 240 JC Az 3.4 1.0

susplerrenlany infurrdlivn,

MAA

1.5 TABLE: temperaturs riss maasursments Pxes
1EET VMBS (M1, oo | 5 T
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20, GOHzZ, & his
10, B0HL, 8 hirs
1. Translunner T1 ool 55062 2 50
2. Translonner T1 Gow 359.6/58.2 50
3 Tdpduilor GF 184538 a5
4. Transislor @1 T08BET -
5. Aesislor A 501972 --
8. Aesislor A1 AT 2875 -
7. ndusor L 559.5/56 3 i)
& Ziwde Biidye, DB1 18552 4 -
9. Jiwde D3 48.1/.5.5% --
10 Cdpavioe G 34654 1 45
2oz 0iza.ze G --

suaplarrantary infornation:

Thie Lernpe alarss were measured by ennal cooske (Lype T) mzlhod urden worsl case nomma med= as
desciibed in 1.6.1 al volage d=saibed in 1 6.5 The worsl casenoma mods is defned with max load.
With nax. ambient temperature 2pecified as 40°C, the madimum ternzerature rize iz caloulated as followa
Wind ng cormporerts:

Transferrmer  clase AdTmoxg = 73K
Cernparents with:

- rax. sbzelute femp. of B5°C (Inlat bedy! dTmax = (B5-10)K = 25K

- rias. abeolue femp. of 10522 (Line choke) dTmax - (105-40]K — 85K
- nAs Ahanlire femp nf AFC (Capanitne o may = (ARA0K = ARK

- Az Ahanlire ernp nf 105°0 (FWR) dTmax = (1NR-47K = AFK

- rnas. absolus ermp. of 103°C (Enclosure) dTmax = (105401 = 55K
-when noclass of naulalion iz given, min. irsulation 105°C ass Jrmed
Uzer Accessible Arza

- rnatzrial is pashc (FOK) dTms = 7CK-4C-251K = 554

10K {40 PRI = BOK

TABLE: ball prezzure text of thermoplastics A

allowed imprassion dizrmete (mrr).

suaplerrantary inforrnation :

Primary to Secondal
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Prirnary to Earth 2121 ¥elg MNa
Primary to Enzlosure (eovet fol) 1245%rs Mo
Twolayers of insulation taps in T 2000 ag MNa
Primnary winding to Secondary wind ing A000Y 3 Mo
Secondary windings 1o core 2000 ag MNa
suzplerrchtary infernation:

MA
5.0 TABLE: fault condition tests Pass
25 TR

ambient lermperatur SO

medelty se of powe: supply ...

manuiacturzr of power supply.

rated markings o power supply

Do

Short 230y

' rrin - -

qazand.

Unil ran nomally. Ho

Ovipul
ZREV, 2TA

Cryerloar ed 244 4y

ihs Fz1 |27

Temperature stabilized, T1
Zol = 10830, Core =
373702, Arrbient = 26370,

Mo hazad.

suzplerrantany infomation :

& short oiruit, L ovedosd.

TABLE: flammability tast for classify

ing materals V-0, V-1 or V-2

NIA

stpplzrrentarg infarmation:

TABLE: flammability re-tazt for chszifring materials V-0, V-1 or V-2

stpplzrrentarg infarmation:
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AT, TABLE: flammability text for claz sifying foam materials HF-1, HF-2 or HBF MiA,
ATE,

AT Bard

supplzrrentary infarmation:

ATR TABLE : flammability re-test for claszifring icam matarialz HF-1 or HF-2 MNIA
: _Ia'.i'a'-féniin |omet | g-'g ydistal % e

supplzrrentary information:

TABLE : flammability re-test for clazsifying i{oam materialz HEF

supplzrrentary information:

Aas TABLE: flammability tezt for clazsifying materialz HE MIA

supplkrrentary information:

AAdG TABLE : flammability ra-t=st for classifying materials HB | NA

supplarrantary information:
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ADG TAEBLE: flammability tect for clazcifying materials 2V | MiA,

giraingg r

supplzrrentary information:

A9 TAEBLE: flammability re-test for chssifying materials 5V MR

anaplemartary informatian
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Argentina

Australia/ Mew Zealand
Austria™
Belgium™

Brazil*
Czech Republic
Denmark
Finland
France**
Germany
Gresce**
Group
Hungary*
India*
Ireland
Israel*
[taly*
Japan
Korca
Malaysiz*
Netherlands™
Norway
Poland*
Portugal*
Russia®
Slovakia™
SBlovenia*
South Africa*
Spain
Sweden
Switzen and
UL Ik alional Deniks A0S
Turkey*
Ukraine*
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* Ne Nztivna Dfferences
Declarec
" Only Greup Differerces
Argentina - Difference s to IECGXS 5D, Third Editicn {1299)
1.62 Cetifizd plug according tz |RAM 2063 fhwa preng) A
or [9AM 2073 (three prong) are used in
accordarce with their ratings
1.7.2 Operatingsafety instrictizne mads available to the |2=fety instructions in English. NA,
ugar in Spanish. Cthe langu aes will be
Produst information appears on the preduct. proviced when submitted for
nafinaal apnroaal
1712 Larguage ol salely rmdrk ngsdnstoclivns is Revisnred uny English MNA
Spanish rmarkingsdisruslivns  May be
provided in other languages
upen request from the
rnan ufacturer
General Househeld aowe supply sources are 22C %W a.c., |The unit isdesigned to used in Pase
5O Hz IM power systen and supphed
by T00-240 VYac
Australia / New Zaaland - Differances o IECS0950, Third Edition (1999)
Lzaz 1 [POTENTIA_ IGRTION SOURIE MA
Fossible faulr sush 35 a faulty contast or
i ruplion in an elecl ival connestion, insluding a
condustive 2attemn un 2rinted boards, whizhcan
start a fire if, undsr wemnal eperating sendition s,
the open citouit veltage esceads S0V (peak as or
a3 and t o predust of thic cpon cirolit valtage and
tho measurzd cusrent through this paosible fau t
axcesds 16 VA
151 Ak te the first paragrapt: Fase
“of the relevart Australian o hew L£2akand
Slandard”.
152 Add to the first and third dashed items aftsr he Pass
words "[EC Component Stardard”:
‘of the relevart Australian o hew Z=zaland
dtandard”.
1.6.1 Ack: &0 power distribution systemn s clagsified as [ The unit is designed to used in Pase
“TorIT are nat allowed TN power systen.
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Ack to the firet paragrapt:

In &nstralia and Mew Zealand all safety instnictions

shall ke in English.

Dzfety instructions in English.

Pazs

Bubsttute for Table 2B: Jizes of Concustors

Taked
Current of Marrinal Size
Equiprnan: {kcril)
(Al

o5
nyR

by
s
I

[T RN
in
ER I RE
iy
[y ]
1
Ed

mm-n-pm—x—xqm

£

1
-
AL A
[y

[

[M]

AN A A A S AN

o e Dby 2
[ERTYN S R

100
12

1860 <= 130 u
TE0 o= ZA0 jila}
230 =230 120
Z80 =320 150
300 <=340 185
340 <=420 20
400 - 430 300

Falral

[ LI T
-

L%

L=}

on

(=}

* Thiz nemnal cess sooticialarcaizs eny allowed
for Zlaze || appliances if the length of the power
supply cord, measuqaed bebasen the peintwhars
thecord or cord guard, enters the applanze, and
the artry tnthe ploo, does notrxrsed 2 m (0R
mirr2 threr-core 21pnly flexible crrds ae nnt
pernitted; see Note 2 o Table 217 of ASNZS
3181

" Cross-section 2.75 mm?

o~

Srose-zecton 1.0 mmd

A

1.8.6

Raplace the third paragreph:

Frpipment 1 aving fins frore insartinn intn ancket-
nitets shal eomalywith 221,284 210, 217 &
and 2146 of ASNZS 3112 using the 104 gauge
i Appendis A of ASNSS 3712

Mo zechkat-cutlas

NA,
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4.3.6

“he ecuiprrernt iz inserted, as n onornzl use, into 2
socke: outlet rapab e of arcepting 2 10 A plug
camplying with Fo 2 7 (A o7 AN S 2112 The
socke: outlet has a aonzental pivet at = distence of
8 rrim behind the engagenent face of the sccket,
and inthz glane af the lowe: intersection af the
centerlires oftha conact apetures.

“he additicnal teque to be applied to maintain the
engagemert fane in the verficzl plare shell net
axceed 0.25 hm

A

4313

Fortha purpose of thie etandard enmpliance with
ARMNZE 2211 1 i3 cramed In e rnmplia nes with
I[ECACRZS. 1

MA

Add ater the clause: For alternative resiszance to
fira teat methods, refer to ASMZE, Annex Y'Y,

MNA

622

Replace the first pa-agraph by

In Australia (not in New Zealard), comaliance with
6.2 2 i chesked by the tests o both 6.2.2.1 and
G222

Mo TYY cicuits

NA,

6221

In Australia. the electrizal separatior i subjected to
0 rpulses of akernating polarity, usirg the
inpulsestest generator of Annex M for 107000
impulses. he interval betwesn sucsessive
impulsesis 60 s and the nitial votags, Ue is:

-for B 2 1a): 7.0k for hand-hed
telephonzs and tar headsets,
2.2 k¥ for other equipment;

Jor 6.2 k) and
8.2 ). 1.5 kW,

NOTES:

*. The 7 kY impulae is te ainulate lighming aures
an ypioal Austraian rora and semicturml network

I hos.

2 The valus of 2.5 kW for caze (a) has bear
chezen primanily te ensure adequacy of the
imgulaion cancemed, and it does net neceszar by
sirnnlate likely ovarimitaoes

A
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5222 In Australia, the electrizal separatior iz subjected to A

an zlectre strength teet accorcing to 5.2.2.

“he are. testvoltage is:

For 6.2 1a): aky
For 6.2 1b) and 6.2.1c1: 15kY
NOTES:

1. Whare there a~e capacitors acroses the
imsulation uider dest, it is recomrended thatda.
test voltages are used.

2 |he2kV ard 1.5 kY values have been
detarmined con sdering the lov frecency indused
voltages from the power supply distribuaticn system.

Danmark - Diffarences to IECE0930, Third Edition {1559)

1241 Ceattain tvpes of Glass | appliances (582 sub-clause MA
A2 1) iy o provided wilh plog no. sstablishing
earhing sonlinuily when nserled inle Danish
sockeroutlets.

172 Supply cards of Class | equipmert, whohis A,
delive-ed wthout a zlug, nustbe provided with a
vigiale tag witt the follow ng tect:

"VigTigt !
Leceren ned areniul isolatior mé kur
filsluttes en klemmne mastet
EC 417, b 50190 eller (IEC 417, Yo 5217).

IF ezzential “or the safety of the equipment, tie tag
muzt in edeiticn be proevided with a diagrem, whica
showe the sonnestion of hc othe: conductors, ar
b arevidoc wth the following ost:

"For ti slutning af ds avriga leders, sa medfelgends
installationsve|ladniag”.

1.7.5a Socket-outlsts for providing power to other Mo socket-outler used. LA
eqLipment shall be in accordance with the Heawy
Cumenl Begulalivns, Seclivn 107-2-01, Elandard
Bhest DK 1-2a, DI 1-Ga ar 2K 1-7a when Laed on
Glass | equ pment.

1750 Clasz |l equipment zhall net be fited with sooket- | Glass [ equipment. A,
vutets for providng pewer to other equipment.
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1.7.15 Zaution tex concaraing Tthiure batteries: A

AN ARSFI |
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosions®ar2 wed fejlagtig
h&wdiering
Lidskiftning ma sun s4e med satten a® sarmne
fabrizat o type
Lever det oroate batteri tilbage tillewerandsren.

“he size of the warning must ke a minimom of 26 x
52 nm, the backgreund shall be yellow colour with
black “rame, and the text in black colour. A vwhis
hackgroonc 15 acceatable in the User's Instruchon
and in thz 3ersicz Manual.

| Supply card of sinale-phese equiprmen: havitga  |A sower supply cod suitable A
rated current rot exsesding 10 A shallbe provided [fot the cpplication and s1bjec:
with a plug according te te Heawvy Current toooantry's natiznal coce and
Requlations, Section 107-2-01. requlations isto be provded
by th= manufacturer; proper
Class | eu prment providad with socke-oatlets with |application is determined by
garh contact or whizh are interdedto s2e ussdin  |the country's lecal Gertification
loeaticns where protection egainet indiredt contass |Body:
13 required according to the winng riles shall be
provided with 4 plug in accordance with smandard
sheetDK 2-1a or DK 2-50a.
Il paly-pt ase eguipmel and sndle-shase
sLipml having o ralsd curren Leasssding 10 A4
iz provided with a supply cod with a plag, this plug
shall be in aceordaroe with the | leavy Surrent
Megulatiens, Sectica 107-1-01 or CN 502052
Finland - Diffarences to IEC5D950, Third Editien {1999)
6o “hie axcluzsizns are applisakle “or PERMAMEMNTLY A
CONMECTED EQUIPMENT and FLUGEAELE-
ECLIPMENT TYFE B orily.
Garmany - DIferances to IECG0920, Third Editlon (1959)
1712 Direct ons far use with ru 25 to preventeeartain Dzfety instructions in English. A
hararmsa “or (amnng others) maintenanne nf -he Cither lanog aoes will ba
technizal lasour equipment, also “or impoted provided when submited for
technizal lasour equipment shall bewr tten in the  [national appraval.
Genrnan languacs.
NOTE: Cf this requirement, rules for use even anly
by semwice personnel are not eemprec.
H.a a) A licenss is required by thosa whe oparats an X- NA,

Ay &missic sourss
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H.b bl A licen 2 in accordznes with Clalse 1 is not A

rectired by those who operate ar X-ray emizsion
srreg na which the /lerron armeleraton voltage
does not excead 20 kY if

1) Tk local dose rate ar adistance o7 0.1 m fom
the surfase does not exceed 1 W3wh and

2)itis sdequately inciceted on te X--ay emissicn
source tat

| ¥-rzys are generated and
i] the elector acceleration voltage mLst not

excesd the maximum valle stizulated oy the
maaufacursr or imporer

He ¢} A liser 32 in arcodence with Clatse 1 s alse not N,
required by parsons wi o operate a K-ray emissicn
source o1 which the elecron asceleraton veltage
exceeds 20 kY if

1) Tre ¥--ay emissicn soLrce has been granfeda
type appooval and

2) Itis adequatzly indicated on the X-ray
£ 53 onh sourse thet

I OK-rdys de generdled

i} the devise stipulated by he rmanafectirer o
inperter guarentees that the rraxmum permisaible
|2l dese mtc in amerdance with tho ype
approval iz ner gvsesced ard

i} the electren acceleration waltage not exesed
the mnairnnren wa e stipn ated by the macofact irar
o imprier
Hd ) Furlhermr org, 4 liser sein dausedence wilh A
Glause 115 also notrequ red by persons who
aperate X-ray emiasion azuree on which the

electren armeleration veltage dees not exsesd 20
kW f:

1) the ¥-rzys arz asnarated cnly infrinzically
safety CHT: corrplying with Enclozura 1l Na. &

21 the valies stipnlatad in arenedanes with
Enclesure 11, Mo 8.2 are limited by -echnical
measured sne specified in tie device and

3 itis edequately inciceted on tie X--ay emission
source that the X-rays aensrated are adequ ately
soreened by the ntinzically safe CRT.
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Gronp- Diffsrances to IEC60850, Third Edition (1254)

Replace the text of his Sub-Clauze by:

Basic requirements

To arotect agEinst £Ac2ssive clrrent, shot circuits
and earth faults in FRIMARY CIRGUITS, protective
devices shell be neluced either as integral pans of
e suiprien Lo d: parls of e buikdirg
irislallalion, subjesl Lo he Tollowing, 4, by, ad )

Pase

a).Except a3 cetailed i k) andej. protectve
devices necessaty to comply with the requiremen:s
of subclauss 5.3 shall ba Included as parts of the
eqLipment

hl Frtermporents nosaias with the rmains inpot tn
the ecuipment such as the supply cord aspliarce
coupler, - F. . filter and switch . shert sircuit ard
earh fault protection may be provicded by protective
devices in tie building insta lation.

The protective cevice is
included az part ofthe
equipmeant.

Paze

MA

5]
-4
N
[#]

o). |7 iz perrritted fer FLUGGAELE EQLIEMENT
PE B ar FERMANENTLY CONNECTED
ECQJIPMENT, te raly on dadicated ovarcLrrent and
shert eircuit protection in the building irstallation,
prrwickr that he means of protectinn, r g fuses nr
citritbraakers, is filly apecified notheinstalatior
instructicn.

A

ET1C

IFreliance is placed on protection in the buikding
installation. the installetion inatrustiona ahall 2o
stade, cxoept that for FLLG GABLE ECGUIPMEMT
“Y¥PE Ache builcing Irstallaticn shall ke regardos
as providing pretscter in accordancs with the
ratiag of the wall scckat cutlat.

MNA

-l

“his subclalse has been declared void'

Considerad,

Fasz

Wl
kx| -
| b

Delete NOTE 1, and ir table 34 celete the canduit
sizes in parzntheses.

NA,

Reoplooe as fellows:

"B0245 |[EC 53" by "HOS RR-F
"BORST |EC 52" by "HO2 WY-F or 403 WH2F"
"AORST IFCRA" by "HOR YY-F ar 40/ WWHAEF"

A sower cupply ced suitable
fot the cpplicatien and z1bjec:
tocoantry'z natisnal coce and
requlations isto bhe provded
iy th=2 manofartiear; proper
application is determined by
the sauntry's local Certification
By

MA
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225 In table 5B, realace the firstfour ines by the A aowver supph cod suitable hA

follmaring: fot the cpplication and z1bjec:

froem nty'a natitnal core and

Upto and inclding 8 0751 regulations isto be provded

Cwer B Uz to andineluding 10 073 2) 1.0 by th= manufacturer; proper

Cregr 10 Jpto and including 1€ 103 05 application is determited by

the sauntry's local Certification
In t1e Cenditichs applizable totable 3B delads -he  [Body
words "ir semz countres’ in condition 1.

In NOTE 1, delets the second sentence.

394 In table 3D, delete the fourth line - candueto- sizes hlia
for 10tn 13 & ard replacs with the follwing

Creer 10 Jpto & including 16
15025 15t by 2

Dslete the fifth line - conductor sizes for 13 to 184,
1.3.13 Raplace the seconc cemaliance parag-aph by: Me LEDs or lazars. NA,

Forequipmant uging LECs or lazers, eamplianes 2
rhackad arnnnding n FN &0RAZ5-1

4.3.13 NOTE 1 - iTecuiprnsnl Taling wilt in the soope of MNA
EMNBC50 s ir herenlly auless 1 sz oredusl, ie
ircontains ne embedded laser or LED o a higher
clasa numbar, then a laser waming lakel or cther
lazar warming statement iz rot reguirec {a2e 1.1 of
EMGCRZE ).

Ranumber the NOTE balowtha third compliance
paragraph ae NCTE 2

H Replace the last 2aragraph of this annex oy MA

Alany poin. 10 roin he surlase of the
CP=RATOR AGCGEIE AREA the duse rate shall
netexseed 1pSivh (0.1 mlth) (see note). Avcount
iz taken of the backarcund lavel

Raplacethae NOTE asfolows:

NOTE - These values apoaear in directive
BRSPRENFAtor

F Repldue the lealol his aires oy, Replaved. Fase
e dnes 24
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[ Ac th & fnllawing notes for the standards indicated: Faze

IFC &0127 zanias MOTTE Harmonized as FN 80177
seres (nat modified

IEC 60529 NCTE: Harmonized as EN 30623 1951
fhor rrodified)

IEC 51022 NCTE: Harmenized as EN 531032 1958
{ner rredfied)

Iraland - Diflarancas to IECE008D0, Third Editien (1999)

321 ApparatLs which iz fitted with a flexizlecehle o A sower supply cod auitable A,
cord and isdesigned to be connested to a rrains  |for the 2pplication and s1bjec:
socke: contarming to L3, 411 by means o that tocoanty's natiznal coce and

flexible cab e or cord and plug, st all be fitted with a (regulations is o be provded
T4 A plug ir accordance with Statutory Instrumsnt by ths manufasturer; proper
52501997 - National Standards Authoriy of eland  (application is detenmined by
[Seclivn 280 (72 A Flugs and Gor wersion Acaplons (e sounlry's lucal Cerlilicaliv
fur Jurmesliz Use) Regulalivns, 1397, Budy.

436 DIRECT FLUG-IN EQUIFMENT comp y with NA,
Statutary Instrament 526 1987 - Natienal
Standards Autheeity of Ireland (Secton 28)
{Electroal plugs, plug similar devices and scoksats
for domestic use, Haaulahons, 1997

Japan - Diffarences to IECEDSS0, Thind Editicn (1559)

1.24 101 |Addition: Glass | equipment, not MNA
Definition o CLASS ol EQUIFMENT classfied as GLASS Ol
EQU FMENT.
1.2121 Replacemeant: N,
FLAMMABILITY CLASSISICATICN OF
MATERIALS:

"The recoanition of the burning behaviour of
rmaerialz and their abiity to extinguish iIf ignted.
Maenals areclassted azm 1212212 1.212 9,
and 1.2.72.101 when tested in acsordance uath

anrex A’

1212101 |Addition: A,
Definition o° YT CLASE MATERIAL

1710 Ackliticn Marlsing for CLASE ol EQUIPMENT Class | cguipnent, net MiA
“he fellewing instructien 2 ivdicane on the visible  |clazsfied as CLAZS O
plase of the mains plug o tha main sody: ECQU PMENT.

"Provide an earth ing cannecticn”
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“he fellowing inszruction = ivdicaec on e visible
plase on the main body or writlen in the ope-ating
istrictions

"Provide an eartting connecticn hefare the mans
plua is connected to the mans, And, whe

distor nestinathe earthing connestion . be sure to
distor nest after pulling oJt the mains plug from the
mains "

A

)

1

Raplace:
"EC 60082" by "EC 80033 or JIT C A303"
in 2111 k)

hiA

2631

Add the following after 12t paragrapa:
"Thiz alss dppies (o lhe vordusior of lead wire fu
prosclive sarhirg of CLAZES of EGUIFMERT"

MA

2641

2654

Replace 2nd =entercein et paregraph:

"For CLASS | ZQUIFMENT wih a CETACGHABLE
POWER SUFFLY CORLC, the zarthing terminal in
the appliance nletis regarded asthe main
provective earthirg termiral

Replace 137 sentsnes:

"Protective ga thing connecions of CLASS |
EQJIPMENT shall make earlier enc braak later
than the supply connections ineach ofthe
following:"

NA,

NA,

2610

Additien Earthing of CLASS Ol EQU PMENT
Plugswith a ksadwirs far szrtking nat uzed for
eciLipmant having a rated voltzoe ssiceeding 150 W

Clags | eouipnent, net
clazsfied as CLAZRR 0
EQL PMENT.

hiA

26721

For plugs with a lead vwire for eanhirg, the leac
wire iz nol ear bed by g olip

MA

2611

CLASS 0l EQUIPM=NT proviced with an earthing
terminal ar ead wire for earthing n the external
where ezsily wsible

NA,

325

Delete the follow ng statement frem a note 1in
“ahle AR

"For RATFN CIIBRRENT nptn 24, 7 nnrminal
cross-sectional area of 0.5 mrr2 is permitted in
some sountries provided that the lerath of the cord
does not excead 2 m”

hA

A the fellawing infornativa ramark ater the last
sontonad:

"IEC 61985 iz alzo applicaba instesd of IEC
B00GE"

NA

4401

Add the follawing to nets b) of Table 44, Fart 2
“With egard te Tabe 44, inzulating matsials
soriplying with Japariese regu reinsnls (r=ler Lo
Japanese dilferenses lur IES 602351 3rd Edilion
in CBBulletin 10181 are als2 asceptalle”

MNA
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4.51

A a nete reference 7)) to "S0°, in the -ight colurnn
of Takle 44, Part 1 and add a note 7 tc Tablz 44,
Part = as frllows

"71 Thiz value apply only to winng o cerds
complying with relevart IEC standards

Cthers comply with Jz panese requirements (refe
to Lapanzse differences for

IEC E0235-1 arc Editian in CE Bulletin 1018)"

A

Add the fellawing in 7t paragmp:

" for thin raterialz, s.q., flaxible printed boards,
ete., used inside equiprment, ke of FLAMMASILITY
CLARZ YTIA-2 or bothar®

hiA

Repldase Tdbike 54 Lo ircludke rrzimuom TOUCH
CLSRENT waues Tor CLAZE of EQUIFMENT

Glass | eguiprnsnl, nel
Glassied as CLASE O
EGU PMENT.

MNA

52382

Annex A

Replace ard It2m as follows:

- BASIC INSULATION between the FRIMASY
CIRCUIT and accessible conductve parts of
CLAEZ | or Ol EQUIFMENT”

Add the subclause A 10 1titled:

"Flammability ests “or classifying matsrias ¥TA"
and the following:

"Thin sheet rmateria s shall comply with 120 3773

NA,

NA,

Annox G

Add te the Meie for Tasle G 1.

"2 In Japar, MAINS TRANZIENT VOLTAGE for
eqiLipmant with a Morminzl AC VAINZ SLIPELY
YO_TAZE af 100V iz 1o be decidzd based on the
colirnn where Mo nal A AR SLIFR Y

Y TARE n Tahla G 1 iz 1R0W"

MA

Arrnes F

Ak
"EG 619652000, Mechanical Zafety for Gathode
Mty Tubasz"

MNA

Annes U

Lz

L2z

Replace 2nd paragraph zs follows:
"Thiz annex covers to -oLnc w nding wires having
diameters between 0.05 mm a1d 500 nm”

Replacement Electns strength

"The tzst sermple is preperad per IEC 60851-
51397 2.4 1 for a bwisted paic avd sunjected to
the test of 5.2 2, with = test voltage not less then
twice the appropriate veltags in table 58 (ses
5.2 2) of thiz stardard. Howaver, the rrininnum
values shal be as follows:

-for BAZIC INSLLATION or SUFFLEMENTARY
INSULATICN, 300C W, or;

-tor REINFORCED INSLLA TT2M, 6000 ¥

Replacement: Flexikility and acherencs
Test 2 of IEC BORST1-2 1996, 5 1.1, using the
maadiel diarneter o Table U1 {mm!

A

A

A
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Lzz

Testwltage not less than twice the aparopriate
voltage in table 5B {2ee 5.2.2) of this sardard and
notlrss than

- 1500 ¥ for BASIC INSULATION or
SUPPLEMENTARY INSULATICN, er;

-300C ¥ for R=INFORCED INZULATION

A

Korea - Differences to IECEDSS50, Third Ed

tion {1080)

1511

AdHition:
Plugsfor the connection of the apparatus to the

supply mains comphy with the Kotean recuirermen:
K20 8205

NA,

Addition:

FRAC

Tha apparatuz sha | corrplizs with the rabevant
CIZPR requirernents

A

Norway - Diffeiences to IEC50250, Third Edition {1529)

1.5.8

Dug to the [T power systern used (see annes V.
fiqure ¥.7), cazacitors are requirsd to be rated for
the arplicable phasz-to-phase voltage | 2230 V).

Linit not evaluatedforuse in 1T
aystam.

A

CLAZZ | PLUGGAELE EQUIPMEMNT TYFE A
intencdad for cennection to ather equipmant or a
camruneation netwatk where safety r2liss on
connection to aroteetive earth, require 2 markirg
stating that the ernipment mist ke cnnnectad fnoan
earhed mans scekat-outlat.

A

224

Requisments accoding te sub-clauses 1.7.2 2nc
8.1 2.1 appy for this clause.

A

232

Requi-ements accoding to sub-clause 5.1.2.1
aprly for this clause.

NA,

LR

Rerpiispmants arrnding bo snb-clanss 6 1 21
apply forthis clanss.

MA

234

Requiements acco ding to sub-clauses 1.7.2 2nc
8.1 21 appy for this clause.

MNA

27031

Due to the T powsr distribution systern used (see
anrex ¥, figure W.7), the & C. MAINS SUPF_Y
voltage 15 considered to be ecualto the inetodine
voltage, and will eman st 230 Vin case of 2 sngle
earh fault.

Linit not evaluatedforuse in 1T
system.

A
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Hote 2.

Ak th e Inllowing teet whwern the Fratard sennnd
paragraph

IFthis insulztion is solid, icluding insulation
farming par of aconponen:, it skall atleastcons st
of either

- twe layers of thin shest mztenal, each o which
shall pass the electric strength test below. or

- one laysr 1aving a distancs threugh insulafion of
at least 0.4 mm, which sfall pess the electne
strendth test below.

fle TWW cicuit.

A

[Fthis insulztion farms pat of a semicoiductor
component 2.0 an optocauple, tek is ro
distanze throuah insulation recuirement for the
inzulaion consisting of an ir sulat ngcempound
completely “illingthe casiig, so that CLEARANCGES
and CREEPAGE DISTANCES do not exist, T the
component passes the electric strength test in
acoordarce with the comaliance clause balow and
11 addticn

- passesthe tests andinspection oritera of 2.10.8
with a1 electric sTength t251 of 1.5 KY multiplied by
=6 {lhe elestris slrenglh 25 © 2107 shall e
perurred using 1.9 kYL and

-z subjest 7o ROUTING TCSTING far slestrs
strength du<ing marufactaring, using a test voltage
of 1.5 kW,

A

It 12 permitted to andge this msulzhion with a
capactor com2lying wth EM 1424 0007 394,
subcless Y2,

MNA

“he sxclugions are applisatle “or PERMANMENTLY
CONMECTED EQUIPMENT and FLUGGAELE-
EQUIFMENT TYFEE enly.

NA,

Dus te the [T powst dizribubicn systerm uzed (sas
anrexV, figure W.7), the &.C. MAINS SUPP_Y
voltage is congicered to be ecualto the linetodine
valtage, and will s=main =t 220 Y in ease nf a angle
earh fant

NA,

Spain - Differance = to IECA0950, Third Edition (1529
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321 Fupply cords of zsingle-phase squipment having 2 [A sower supply cod zuitable hA

rated eurrent rot exseeding fot the cpplication and z1bjec:
froem nty'a natitnal core and

-25 A shal be provided with = plug accoding te [regulations isto be provded

UM= EN 500751952 by th= manufacturer; proper
application is determined by

- 10 A shall be prov ded with a plug aceording to the sauntry's local Certification

UN= 20315:1994 Brody.

CLASS | EQUIPMENT provided with sacket-outlets

with earth contacts, orwhich a-s ntended to be

used in lecaticnswhere profection aganst irdirec:

contact 15 required according to the winng rules,

shall be provided with a plug ir ascordance witq

UM 205151994

Il paly-pt ase eguipmenlis provided wib g sapply

vord wilh & plog, this pluy shall be i aosoemddnoe

with the UMNE-EMN 603 05-2.

Svreden - Differences to IECE005), Third Edition {1599)

1.5.1 Add the fellowing: MA
NOTE: Switchea contzining mercury ausch az
thomostats, relays and level conrallom arc nat
allowed,

1.0.2 IFthe separation aetwvesn the mains and a SELY  |The separation 2etween the ™A
terminal elies upon connection to safety eath, the (mainz and a SELY te'mnal
apparatus shal have & marking stating that it must (dees net relies upon
be sunnesled oan sarth=d miains suckel-vullel. vonn=slior Lo salely gdrh
The rrarking lexl shall be in Swedish and as
fiallowes:

"Apparatzn akall anzluras fil jordat Litag narden
an cluts till ctt nétectl".

621 Hols 1. Mo 1YY crout. MNA
Add the Iollowing text setween the tret ard second
paragragh:

IFthis insulztion is solid, iwcluding insulation
forming par of aconponen:, it skall atleastcon sist
ol wilher

- twz layers of thin shest mztenal, each o which
shall pass tie elechic strength test below. or

- one layar 1aving a distanca threugh inaulafien of
at lcast 0.4 mm, wheh skall poosthe cloctric
stronath boot b o,
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[Fthis insulztion farms pat of a semicoiduetor
component 2.9 an optocoupler, thee iz ro
distansa thrnngh insnlation recniremeant for the
imsulaion cansisting of an ir sulat ngeompound
completely Silling the casina. so that CLEARANCES
and CREEFAGE DISTAMNCES do not exist, fthe
component passes the slectic strength testin
acoordarce with the comaliance clause balow and
i additicn

- paseesthe tests and inspectizn oritera of 2.12.8
with a1 electric strength t=st of 1.3 kY mulhiplisd by
.G (the electnz strength eat or 2107 shall 2
perorned using 1.9 kY] and

-is subjest ;o ROUTINE TESTIMNG for 2lestros
shrenglh dusing mar ulaslaring, using a2 lesl vollage
ol 1.5k,

A

Itis permitted to aridae this insulztion with a
capacitor cormalying w th EN 132400:1354
subclzss Y2,

A

“he serliziang are applicakle Sor PERMANFENTI Y
CONMNECTRED FQHIPMENT and FILIGEAR F-
EQJIFMENT TYFE B anly.

[

Switzerland - Difference:s to IECGDS 5D, Third

Edition [1592)

Acd the following:

NOTE: Switches contzinina mercury such as
therostats, relays and level contollers arena
allowed,

NA,

Annex 4,10 of 2R 814 012 (Ordinanze on
enuircnrmentally hazardous substaness) zppliss for
hatteries

hA

321

Supply conds of egquipmel having & raed currenl
notessseding 1C A shall be provided witl a plog
complying with SEY 1017 ar IEC 884-1 and anz of
the felloviing cirmansion sheata:
SEV 2522 21301 Flug Type 15 2P MIPE
ZEOA00V 08

BEY £533-2. 1201 Flug Type 11
ZROVICA

AR ARAL- 1391 Flng Type 12
2B0VICA

L+N

| +h+PF

EM&C209 spplies for pluas for currents exceecing
08

A oowel supply sod suilable
for the zpplication and s1bjec:
tesoanty's natiznal coce and
requlations iste ba provded
by th = manufasturer; propor
applisation iz determined by
the eauntry's lecal Cartificaticn
Body

MA
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Protective means inthe equipment shzll not
prevent trangient surge protaetior in tha
trlesnnmnmicatinn astwrrk from nperating propetly
.o spark-awver voltage of the sunge suprressor
imstalled in e telecommanizaion natwork: appros
245 V).

fle TWW cicuit.

A

United Kingdeom - Differencez to IECEDESD, Thind Editien {12299)

|

ApparatLs which is itted with a flexizle ceble o
cord and isdesigned to be connested to 2 rrainz
socker confarming to BS 1333 by means of that
flexible cab & or cord and plug, st all be fited with a
"stzncard plug” in accordance with Statutary
Instrument 1786: 1984 - The Plugs and Sockets
ete. (datetyr Heaulations 1994 unless exarrpted
by those regulation s.

NOTE: "Standard plug” is defirec in Sl 1786 19
drid essenlially redns dr approvsd plog
sonflonming lo BE 12682 u an approved conwver sion

plug.

NA,

325

A power suoply cord with conductor of 1.25 nim? iz
allowed for equipmentwith a rated curent cver
"04 adupto and includng 13A.

“he renge of rondustrr sizes of flew bl cnmms n he
acrepted by terrrinals for enuipmen: with a rated
curent of ceer 104 up to ard includno 124 is:

© 23 mrm? to 1.5 mm? rominal oross-sestional area.

The raterd rirrant iz leas than

104,

NA,

[

4.2.8

“hiz test cheud be porformed using ar appropriate
socke: cutlet with an sartiing centaet.

Me secket cullct uscd,

MA
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367 IASD (T1} winding information
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